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1 maund = 82.29 lb = 37.3241 kg 
1 kg = 1.0716916 seer = 2.2046226 lb. 
1 acre = 0.404686 Hectare 
1 bale of jute = 0.1814369 Metric Ton 
1 crore = 10 million 
1 lakh = 0.1 million 
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(-) = Not available 
Sr. = Seer 
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BBS = Bangladesh Bureau of Statistics 
DGHS = Directorate General of Health Services 
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  Information and Statistics 
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BASIC INFORMATION ABOUT BANGLADESH 
1. Official Name The People’s Republic of Bangladesh 

 

2. State Religion Islam  
(Other religions such as Hinduism, Buddhism and 
Christianity are practiced in peace and harmony). 

 

3. State Language Bangla 

 

4. National Anthem The first ten lines of the song “Amar Sonar 
Bangla” written by Nobel Laureate Rabindranath 
Tagore. 

 

5.National Flag Consists of a circle coloured red throughout its 
area, resting on a green rectangular background. 
The length to width ratio of the rectangle is 10:6 
and the circle has a radius of one fifth of the 
length 

 

6. National Emblem The national flower "Shapla (Water Lily)" 
(nymphea-nouchali) resting on water, having on 
each side an ear of paddy and being surmounted 
by three connected leaves of jute with two stars 
on each side of the leaves. 

 

7.Capital Dhaka 

 

8.Nationality Bangladeshi 

 

9.Name of Currency Taka (BDT) 

 

10.Geographical 
Location 

North latitude - Between 20
o 

34' and 26
o
38' East 

longitude - Between 88
o
01' and 92

o
41' 

 

11. Boundary North: India, West: India,  
South: Bay of Bengal, 
East: India and Myanmar 
 

12.Area 56977 sq. miles or 147570 sq. km 

 

13.Territorial Water 200 nautical miles 
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14. Administrative Units, 2018 
Units Number 

Division  8 
District 64 
City Corporation 11 
Municipalities 316 
Upazila/Sub-district 492 
Thana (Police Station) 644 
Union 4571 
Source: Ministry of LGRD and Bangladesh Police  
 

15. (a) Estimated Population (In million) 
 1

st
 July 2018 

Total  164.6 
Male 82.4 
Female 82.2 
Rate of Natural Increase 1.33 
Sex ratio (males per 100 females) 100.2 
Density (per sq. km) 1116 

Life expectancy at birth:                 Both 
sex 

72.3 

Male 70.8 
Female 73.8 

Source: Bangladesh Sample Vital Registration System 2018, BBS  
 
 

15. (b) Projected Population (In million)  
 2018 

Total  165.13 
Male  82.63 
Female  82.50 
Sex ratio: (males per 100 females) 100.16 
* Assuming the medium variant fertility level. Initiating from 2.3 in 2011, it assumed to be dropped to 2.1 in 2021, 
from 2026 TFR is assumed to be 1.9 and continued thereafter. Figures may vary due to rounding. 

Source: Population Projection of Bangladesh: Dynamics and Trends 2011-2061, BBS 
 

15. (c) Census Adjusted Population (In million) 
 2001 2011 

Total   130.52 149.77 
Male   67.73 74.98 
Female   62.79 74.79 
Sex ratio: (males per 100 females) 107.87 100.25 
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16. Main Seasons  Summer: March-May 
Rainy Season (Monsoon): June-September 
Winter: December-February 
 

 
17. Climatic Variation (Average) 
a) Temperature Maximum: 30.4

o
C 

Minimum: 21.2
o
C 

b) Rainfall 203 mm 
c) Relative Humidity (%) 78 
Source: Bangladesh Meteorological Department.   
      

18. Standard Time  GMT+6 hours 

19. Main Rivers   Padma, Meghna, Jamuna, Brahmaputra, 

Teesta, Surma, Karnaphuli etc.  

20. Main 

Crops and Fruits  

Paddy, jute, wheat, pulses, maize, oil seeds, 

spices, vegetables, jack-fruit, banana, mango, 

coconut etc. 

21.  Main Industries  Readymade garments, textiles, chemical 
fertilizers, pharmaceuticals, tea processing, paper 
and newsprints, cement, light engineering, sugar, 
leather goods etc.  

22.  Main Minerals  Natural gas, coal, lime, white clay, glass sand, 
sand, stone etc. 

23.  Main  Exports  Readymade garments and knitwear, frozen fish, 
jute and jute goods, pharmaceutical products, tea, 
leather products, handicrafts, chemicals etc. 

24. Ports   a) Sea ports: Chattogram, Mongla and Payra. 
b) Inland river ports: Dhaka,Chandpur, Barishal, 
Khulna, Baghabari, Narayanganj, Bhairab Bazar, 
Ashuganj. 

 c) International airport: Dhaka, Chattogram and 
Sylhet. 
d) Domestic airport: Dhaka, Chattogram, Jashore, 
Sylhet, Cox's Bazar, Saidpur, Rajshahi and 
Barishal. 

25. Radio Stations 

 

Dhaka, Chattogram, Khulna, Rajshahi, Rangpur, 
Barishal, Cox’s Bazar, Sylhet, Rangamati, 
Bandarban, Cumilla  and Thakurgaon. 



6 

26. Community Radio Radio Megna, Radio Bikrampur, Chilmari, Jhinuk, 
Mukti, N24 Radio, Naf, Nalta, Lokobetar, Padma, 
Pollikontho, Radio Hananda, Radio Neel, Rural 
radio, Sagar Dheep, Sagar Giri, Sundarban, Radio 
Yousuf. 

27. Television Stations Dhaka, Chattogram. 
 

28. Television 
Channels 

Government  : BTV, BTV World, Sangsad TV. 

Private (Nos) : 45 (Approved) 

On air (Nos)   : 30 

29.A  Educational Institutions  2018                                                          
(Number) 
Public Universities 43 
Private Universities 103 
Public Medical colleges 37 
Private Medical colleges 74 
General Colleges 4495 
Public Polytechnic Institutes 52 
Private Polytechnic 
Institutes 

387 

Secondary Schools 20465 
Public Secondary Schools 663 
Primary Schools 134147 
Public Madrasah 3 
Private Madrasah 9291 

Source: BES 2018, BANBEIS 

29.B  Educational Enrolments  2018                                                   

(Number) 
Public University  676623 

College  4278441 

Secondary School  10475100 

Primary School 17338100 
Source: BES 2018, BANBEIS 

30. Gross Domestic Product (GDP ) 2017-18  
     (Base : 2005-06) 

 

 Current price (billion taka ) 22505 
 Constant price (billion taka) 10224 

 Per capita GDP (in taka)  

 Current price 23531 
 Constant price 62477 

 Per Capita  GDP (in US$)  

 Current price 1675 
 Constant price  
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Per Capita Income at Current 

Price 

 

 in taka 143789 
 in US$ 1751 
 Implicit GDP deflator  
 Real GDP growth (%) 7.86 

  
31. Consumer Price Indices  

(Base: 2005-06=100) 
 National 245.22 

 All Urban 247.17 

 All Rural 244.17 

   
 

 
32. Electricity 2017-18 
 

 Per capita Generation (KWH) 382 
 Per capita Consumption (KWH) 336 
  

 
33.Energy production index  

(Base: 2005-06=100) 

 Electricity 270.95 

 Natural gas 185.12 
 
 
 

34. Industrial production index  
(manufacturing) (Base: 2005-06=100) 

342.47 
  

 

35. Money and Credit  2017-18 (billion Taka) 

 Money supply(Narrow)  2548.93 

 Money supply (Broad)  11099.81 
Scheduled Banks time deposits  8550.87 

 
36. Govt. Finance (billion Taka)  2017-18 

 Revenue receipt 2594.5 

 Revenue expenditure 1938.3 

 Foreign exchange reserve (million US 
$) 

32943.5 
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37. Foreign Direct investment (FDI) inflows 2017-18 (In million uss) 

 Equity Capital 614.76 

 Re-invested Earnings 1253.44 

 Intra-company Loans 712.24 

 Total 2580.44 

 38.Foreign trade 2017-18 
 (billion Taka) (billion US $) 
 Export (fob)  2671.78 36.67 

 Import (cif) 4350.41 52.93 

Source:  Economic Trends, Bangladesh Bank  
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2.01  Climatic Variations (Average)  
Season Temperature 

(
o
C) 

Rainfall 
(mm) 

Humidity (%) 

Pre Monsoon 22.4-32.6 453 74 

Monsoon 25.5- 31.5 1733 86 

Post Monsoon 21.4-30.5 210 80 

Winter 13.9-26.5 44 73 

Annual 21.2-30.4 203 78 

Source: Bangladesh Meteorological Department 
 

2.02  Yearly Average Rainfall  
Division Yearly rainfall (mm) 

2017 
Yearly rainfall (mm) 

 2018 

Barishal  219 118 

Chattogram  313 253 

Dhaka 241 144 

Khulna  191 89 

Mymensingh 237 178 

Rajshahi 122 80 

Rangpur 158 120 

Sylhet 495 298 

Bangladesh 256 160 

Source: Bangladesh Meteorological Department 
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2.03  Water Level of Major Rivers at Selected Stations   
 (Metre) 

 Station Name and 
Station 

2016-17 

River ID Highest Lowest 

Ganges-Padma Hardinge Bridge, SW 90 13.85 4.76 
Gumti Cumilla, SW110 10.55 5.99 
Matamuhuri  Lama, SW 203 13.79 5.91 
Meghna-Surma Bhairab Bazar SW 273 6.04 1.18 
Muhuri Parsuram SW 212 15.20 8.20 
Surma-Meghna Sylhet, SW 267 11.70 2.30 
Teesta Kaunia, SW 294 29.95 25.59 
Gumti Daudkandi  4.81 1.31 
Brahmaputra-Jamuna Sirajganj, SW 49 14.87 5.78 
Brahmaputra-Jamuna Bahadurabad, SW 46.92 20.84 12.15 
Ganges-Padma Goalundo 21.06 16.75 
Note:  Water year  (April-March) 
Source: Bangladesh Water Development Board. 

2.04  Physiography of Bangladesh   
Class SQ. Km % 

Old Himalyan Floodplain 4008 2.77 
Tista Floodplain 10304 7.11 
Korotoya Floodplain 2572 1.78 
Lower Atrai Basin 851 0.59 
Lower Punarbhaba Floodplain 129 0.09 
Brahmapuyta Floodplain 16344 11.28 
Ganges River Floodplain 24504 16.92 
Ganges Tidal Floodplain 17066 11.78 
Gopalgonj Khulna beels 2247 1.55 
Arial Beel 144 0.10 
Meghna River Floodplain 2464 1.70 
Meghna Estuarine Floodplain 17011 11.74 
Sylhet Basin/Surma-Kusiara Floodplain 9195 6.35 
Northern & Eastern Piedmont Plains 4038 2.79 
Chattogram Coastal Plain 3720 2.57 
St. Martin Coral Island 8 0.01 
Barind Tract 7727 5.33 
Madhupur Tract 4244 2.93 
North a Eastern Hills 18172 12.54 
Akhaura Terrace 113 0.08 
Source: FAO, 1988, Land Resource appraisal of Bangladesh for Agricultural Development, report 
2, Agro ecological  Regions of Bangladesh. 
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2.05 Disaster related statistics (Disaster prone area) 
Sl. Description Number % 

1 Estimated Population in 2014 20204367 100.00 

2 Male 10497444 51.96 

3 Female 9706923 48.04 

4 Education (7+) years old and above 17362575 100.00 

5 No education 6656371 33.34 

6 Class I to V 5656437 32.58 

7 Class Vi to IX 3223284 18.56 

8 SSC/HSC equivalent 1602116 9.23 

9 Graduate and above 224366 1.29 
Source:  Bangladesh Disaster related Statistics 2015, BBS 

 

2.06  Land Types   
 

Class Area (Hectore) 

High Land (H) or (FO) 4199952 

Medium High Land (MH) or (F1) 5039724 

Medium Low Land (ML) or (F2) 1991102 

Low Land (L) or (F3) 1101560 

Very Low Land (VL) or (F4) 193243 

Other 2178045 

Total 14483626 

Source: FAO, 1988, Land Resource appraisal of Bangladesh for Agricultural Development, 
Report 2, Agro ecological Regions of Bangladesh. 
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2.07 Agro-Ecological Zones 
 

No. Class Total Area 
(Sq.K.M) 

Soils 
Character 

1. Old Himalyan Piedmont Plain 4008 1 
2. Tista Active 836 2 
3. Tista Meander Floodplain 9468 3 
4. Korotoya Bangali Floodplain 2572 3 
5. Lower Atrai Basin) 851 4 
6. Lower Punarbhaba Floodplain 129 5 
7. Active Brahmaputra Jamuna Floodplain 3190 2 
8. Young Brahmaputr-Jamuna Floodplain 5924 3 
9. Old Brahmaputra Floodplain 7230 4 
10. Active Ganges Floodplain 3334 6 
11. High Ganges Floodplain 13205 4 
12. Lower Ganges Floodplain 7968 4 
13. Ganges Tidal Floodplain 17066 3 
14. Gopalgong Khulna Beels 2247 4 
15. Arial Beel 144 4 
16. Middle Megna Floodplain 1555 3 
17. Lower Meghna Floodplain 909 7 
18. Young Meghna Estuarine Floodplain 9269 6 
19. Old Meghna Estuarine Floodplain 7740 3 
20. Eastern Surma Kusiara Floodplain 4622 3 
21. Sylhet Basin 4573 3 
22. Northern & Eastern Piedmont Plains 4038 5 
23. Chattogram Coastal Plain 3720 3 
24. St. Martin Coral Island 8 8 
25. Level Barind Tract 5049 9 
26. High Baring Tract 1600 10 
27. North Eastern Barind Tract 1076 10 
28.  Madhupur Tract 4244 9 
29. North and Eastern Hills 18171 11 
30 Akhaura Terrace 113 12 
Type of  Soil: 1. Non-calcareous brown, 2. Non-calcareous alluvium, 3. Non- calcareous grey, 4. 
Non-calcareous bark grey, 5. Acid basin dlays, 6. Calcareous alluvium, 7. Calcareous grey, 8. 
Calcareous alluvium (non salgne), 9. Shallow grey terrace 10. Deep grey terrace, 11. Brow hill, 
12. Deep red-brown terrace 
Source: FAO, 1988, Land resources Appraisal of Bangladesh for Agricultural Development, 
Report  2, Agro Ecological Regions of Bangladesh. 
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2.08 Year-wise Flood Affected area  
Year Flood affected area Year Flood affected area 

 Sq-Km % Sq-Km % 

1976 28300 19 1998 100250 68 

1977 12500 8 1999 32000 22 

1978 10800 7 2000 95700 24 

1980 33000 22 2001 4000 2.8 

1982 3140 2 2002 15000 10 

1983 11100 7.5 2003 21500 14 

1984 28200 19 2004 55000 38 

1985 11400 8 2005 17850 12 

1986 6600 4 2006 16175 11 

1987 57300 39 2007 62300 42 

1988 89970 61 2008 33655 23 

1989 6100 4 2009 28593 19 

1990 3500 2.4 2010 26530 18 

1991 28600 19 2011 29800 20 

1992 2000 1.4 2012 17700 12 

1993 28742 20 2013 15650 10.6 

1994 419 0.2 2014 36895 25 

1995 32000 2.2 2015 47200 32 

1996 35800 24 2016 48675 33 

Source: Flood Report-2016, BWDB 
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2.09 Areas and Location of Major Standing Water Bodies 

Major Standing Water Bodies Area in Sq. km. Thana 

Kaptai Lake 268 in May-742 in October Rangamati 

Kahabil Matin Haor 65.45 Tahirpur 

Durgapara Fulban 46.78 Tanore 

Chagra Kulaura 23.64 Baralekha 

Nayanpura Hail Haor 20.06 Moulvibazar 

Chakmanik Hasinpur 17.9 Bagmara 

Darbarpur 13.83 Shibganj 

Eklaspur Hazi Beel 13.72 Shibganj 

Panga Beel Niyamalpur 13.52 Jamalpur 

Double Tilbari Beel 13.14 Gomastapur 

Bohabula-Baldar Beel 13.1 Tahirpur 

Hali-Beel Faridpur 12.98 Phulpur 

Patachatal  Beel-Singua Beel 12.65 Balaganj 

BariaparaTaluk Para 12.3 Sherpur 

Chepla Beel-Chatla Beel 11.86 Balaganj 

Chhat Chandos 11.18 Manda 

Rahimpur-Dupkushi Beel 11.03 Biswamvarpur 

Islampur Gabai Beel 10.37 Sapahar 

Source : MPO, SPARRSO  
 

 

2.10 Forestation/Plantation  
 (In Hectare) 

Classifications  Unit 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Coastal forests/Mangrove  Heq 7694.00 4191.00 3000 
Social forestry: (Lac plant) Hect 8276.51                                                                                                                            5080.21 10561.23 
 Km 1638.43 2358.22 2626.18 
Roads, Rails, Embankments (in KM) K.m 869.00 1200.00 2437 
Source:  Ministry of Environment, Forest  and Climate Change.  
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2.11 Forest Land, 2017-18  
(Sq. kilo meter) 

Name of District Reserved Total 

Dhaka 0.00 934.74 
Gazipur 44189.90 65173.21 
Mymensingh 34555.11 38860.14 
Jamalpur 0.00 10364.39 
Sherpur 6324.70 20084.15 
Netrokona 591.97 1973.57 
Tangail 73815.69 122876.90 
Sylhet 23900.63 50428.36 
Habiganj 33885.73 36359.73 
Moulvibazar 59332.62 71384.73 
Sunamganj 6434.15 18012.31 
Chattogram 210626.04 18012.31 
Cox's  Bazar 152986.40 209174.96 
Bandarban 242668.40 797516.49 
Rangamati  573261.21 1378555.13 
Khagrachhari 88492.83 554116.21 
Cumilla 0.00 1720.92 
Feni 2191.43 20191.43 
Bagerhat 566512.95 566512.95 
Khulna 5450081.61 5460081.61 
Satkhira 370354.18 370354.18 
Rangpur 1678.47 3449.04 
Nilphamari 0.00 1200.08 
Kurigram 128.59 128.59 
Lalmonirhat 82.62 82.62 
Dinajpur 14609.76 18065.14 
Thakurgaon 1591.68 1591.68 
Panchagarh 501.38 4550.87 
Naogaon 473.95 7147.64 
Noakhali 72132.36 384784.72 
Luxmipur 0.00 50000.00 
Patuakhali 58723.87 150000.00 
Barguna 30553.90 75000.00 
Pirojpur 0.00 6000.00 
Bhola 94245.39 360000.00 

Acre Total 8224907.52 11282765.67 

Hectare Total 3328574.47 4566072.71 

SQ Km   
Source: Forest Department 
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3.01  Administrative Units by District, 2011 
Division/District Upazila/ 

Thana* 
Union 

 
Mauza/ 
Mohalla 

Village Pauras - 
hava 

Word 

Barishal Division 40 349 3667 4098 25 246 

Barishal 10 85 1345 1116 6 75 

Bhola 7 68 450 439 5 45 

Jhalakati 4 32 464 455 2 18 

Pirojpur 7 51 446 648 3 27 

Barguna 5 42 309 562 4 36 

Patuakhali 7 71 653 878 5 45 

Chattogram Division 112 945 9653 15241 60 608 

Bandarban 7 30 201 1554 2 18 

Khagrachhari 8 38 276 1702 3 27 

Rangamati 10 49 252 1555 2 18 

Chattogram 26 197 1378 1288 11 131 

Cox's Bazar 8 71 346 989 4 39 

Brahmanbaria 9 100 1033 1324 4 39 

Chandpur 8 87 1240 1230 7 72 

Cumilla 16 181 2770 3532 10 99 

Feni 6 43 597 553 5 54 

Lakshmipur 5 58 525 547 4 39 

Noakhali 9 91 1035 967 8 72 

Sylhet Division 38 332 6199 10251 20 198 

Habiganj 8 77 1443 2143 6 54 

Moulvibazar 7 67 1068 2015 5 45 

Sunamganj 11 87 1738 2887 4 36 

Sylhet 12 101 1950 3206 5 63 

Dhaka Division 163 1247 19467 25215 86 887 

Dhaka 46 79 1995 2001 4 119 

Gazipur 5 43 869 1114 5 48 

Manikganj 7 65 1363 1660 2 18 

Munshiganj 6 67 688 919 2 18 

Narayanganj 5 41 962 1204 6 54 

Narsingdi 6 70 765 1048 6 54 

Faridpur 9 79 1122 1899 4 36 

  Contd 
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3.01  Administrative Units by District, 2011 
Division/District Upazila/ 

Thana* 

Union 
 

Mauza/ 
Mohalla 

Village Pauras- 
hava 

Word 

Rajbari 5 42 908 967 3 27 

Gopalganj 5 68 691 889 4 36 

Madaripur 4 59 568 1062 3 27 

Shariatpur 6 65 684 1254 5 45 

Jamalpur 7 68 970 1361 6 57 

Sherpur 5 52 533 695 4 36 

Kishoreganj 13 108 1111 1725 8 75 

Mymensingh 12 146 2404 2692 10 102 

Netrokona 10 86 1711 2282 5 45 

Tangail 12 109 2123 2443 9 90 

Khulna Division 64 571 7757 9289 37 358 

Jashore 8 91 1436 1419 8 72 

Jhenaidah 6 67 1022 1144 6 54 

Magura 4 36 574 711 1 9 

Narail 3 38 477 635 3 27 

Bagerhat 9 75 759 1048 3 27 

Khulna 14 69 960 1123 3 49 

Satkhira 7 79 995 1441 2 18 

Chuadanga 4 32 461 521 4 36 

Kushtia 6 66 790 973 5 48 

Meherpur 3 18 283 274 2 18 

Rajshahi Division 70 562 12558 14079 60 594 

Bogura 12 108 2034 2618 11 111 

Joypurhat 5 32 787 887 4 36 

Pabna 9 73 1421 1562 9 87 

Sirajganj 9 82 1539 2016 6 60 

Naogaon 11 99 2589 2780 3 27 

Natore 6 52 1340 1351 8 75 

Nawabganj 5 45 892 1135 4 42 

Rajshahi 13 71 1956 1730 15 156 

Contd   . 
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3.01  Administrative Units by District, 2011 
Division/District Upazila/ 

Thana* 

Union 
 

Mauza/ 
Mohalla 

Village Pauras- 
hava 

Word 

Rangpur Division 58 537 7625 9050 28 270 

Dinajpur 13 101 2220 2131 8 75 

Panchagarh 5 43 484 825 2 18 

Thakurgaon 5 51 697 641 3 30 

Gaibandha 7 82 1156 1250 3 27 

Kurigram 9 72 803 1872 3 27 

Lalmonirhat 5 45 433 478 2 18 

Nilphamari 6 60 438 361 4 42 

Rangpur 8 83 1394 1492 3 33 

Bangladesh 545 4543 66926 87223 316 3161 

Source:  Population and Housing Census 2011, Analytical Report. 
 

3.02  Adjusted Population by Sex, 2011 
 

Division/District 
Number of 
Household 

Adjusted Population 2011 

  
Male Female 

Bangladesh  32173630 74980386 74791978 

Barishal Division 1862841 4250111 4402210 

Barguna 215842 456435 473254 

Barishal 513673 1181467 1233262 

Bhola 372723 918704 927647 

Jhalokati 158139 342303 367611 

Patuakhali 346462 783104 813119 

Pirojpur 256002 569898 587317 

Chattogram Division 5626310 14488530 15065327 

Bandarban 80102 211627 192464 

Brahmanbaria 538937 1420991 1532217 

Chandpur 506521 1192331 1321507 

Chattogram 1532014 3988553 3924813 

Cumilla 1053572 2678234 2924390 

Cox’s Bazar 415954 1216640 1165174 

Feni 277665 722627 773512 

Khagrachhari 133792 326621 312346 

Lakshmipur 365339 680655 937106 

Noakhali 593918 1544427 1687405 
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Division/District 
Number of 
Household 

Adjusted Population 2011 

  
Male Female 

Rangamati 128496 325823 294392 

Dhaka Division 8309923 19467553 18426391 

Dhaka 2786133 6813450 5703910 

Faridpur 420174 979581 1009114 

Gazipur 826458 1850692 1697443 

Gopalganj 249872 600514 617805 

Kishoreganj 627322 1489738 1538968 

Madaripur 252149 597373 614826 

Manikganj 324794 702809 744492 

Munshiganj 313258 749919 752530 

Narayanganj 675652 1586418 1487660 

Narsingdi 477976 1147655 1167234 

Rajbari 238153 540555 550708 

Shariatpur 247880 581167 620297 

Tangail 870102 1827682 1921404 

Khulna Division 3739779 8153456 8155847 

Bagerhat 354223 769203 764809 

Chuadanga 277464 587738 587098 

Jashore 656413 1442473 1433907 

Jhenaidah 422332 922086 920487 

Khulna 547347 1220902 1186777 

Kushtia 477289 1011952 1011701 

Magura 205902 472760 482044 

Meherpur 166312 337490 343841 

Narail 162607 367625 382860 

Satkhira 469890 1021227 1042383 

Mymensingh Division 2539392 5672537 5755228 

Jamalpur 563367 1174105 1210706 

Mymensingh 1155436 2640039 2673124 

Netrokona 479146 1154967 1162223 

Sherpur 341443 703426 709175 

Rajshahi Division 4486829 9628289 9597616 

Bogura 867137 1778528 1760765 
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Division/District 
Number of 
Household 

Adjusted Population 2011 

  
Male Female 

Joypurhat 242556 477722 472718 

Naogaon 655801 135448 1350758 

Natore 423875 888305 886527 

Chapai Nawabganj 357982 843000 871249 

Pabna 590749 1313771 1310912 

Rajshahi 633758 1362641 1337047 

Sirajganj 714971 1613172 1607640 

Rangpur Division 3817664 8193850 8218430 

Dinajpur 715773 1569005 1540621 

Gaibandha 612283 1214563 1257117 

Kurigram 508045 1050371 1100603 

Lalmonirhat 290444 653410 651838 

Nilphamari 421572 959856 947641 

Panchagarh 228581 516090 510049 

Rangpur 720180 1501646 1494688 

Thakurgaon 320786 728910 715873 

Sylhet Division 1790892 5126070 5170925 

Habiganj 393302 1065909 1105156 

Moulvibazar 361177 981784 1012468 

Sunamganj 440332 1284519 1280021 

Sylhet 596081 1793859 1773280 

Source: Population and Housing Census-2011, Analytical Report.
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3.03  Area and Population of Municipalities, 2011 
 

Municipality Area 
(sq.km) 

Population (‘000) 

Male Female 

Bangladesh Urban centers 8867.42 17529792 16033391 

Barishal Div Urban centers 665.69 688342 673601 
1. Bakerganj 6.22 7644 7774 
2. Banaripara 1.81 5365 5001 
3. Gaurnadi 16.83 21205 21233 
4.  Barishal  58.05 169475 158803 
5. Mehendiganj 14.97 14535 15532 
6. Bhola 22.66 24493 22984 
7. Muladi 16.96 10215 10275 
8. Burhanuddin 3.22 6753 6357 
9. Charfasson 9.49 10122 9473 
10. Daulat Khan 2.49 85.35 8193 
11. Lalmohon 6.53 10388 10134 
12. Jhalakati 16.13 27528 26501 
13. Nalchity 23.32 14706 16099 
14. Mathbaria 4.01 9124 9251 
15. Kuakata 4.14 5043 4134 
16. Pirojpur 29..49 30048 30008 
17. Sworup kati  4.98 10865 9154 
18. Amtoli 7.79 8701 8610 
19. Barguna 15.57 16697 15538 
20. Betagi 4.10 5111 5093 
21. Patharghata 7.21 8637 8540 
22. Galachipa 3.39 10888 10312 
23. Kalapara 3.75 8887 8445 
24. Patuakhali  12.66 33630 31370 
25. Bauphal 7.96 5653 5782 
 Chattogram Div. UC 2462.29 3543401 3362079 
26. Chattogram City Corp 155.40 1360125 1221518 
27. Bandarban 13.05 23191 18243 
28. Lama 13.87 9850 9164 
29. Baroiarhat 2.12 5983 5619 
30. Banshkhali 28.42 18049 18861 
31. Chandnaish 26.83 17014 18234 
32. Mirersharai 10.49 7695 8523 
33. Patia 9.95 29191 26132 
34. Rangunia 11.82 16115 16526 
35. Raozan 27.15 29546 29602 
36. Sandwip 30.03 19195 22170 
37. Satkania 12.51 20909 24092 
38. Sitakunda 27.97 22759 22388 
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3.03    Area and Population of Municipalities, 2011 
 

Municipality 
Area 

(Sq.km) 
Population 

Male Female 

39. Chakaria 15.76 37328 35341 
40. Cox' s Bazar 7.94 94279 73198 
41. Teknaf 4.04 13296 11760 
42. Mahesh khali 7.70 14069 13252 
43. Akhaura 8.22 17855 18407 
44. Brahman baria 17.60 85323 86694 
45. Kasba 16.86 19749 20667 
46. Nabi Nagar 14.14 25343 27814 
47. Chandpur 22.91 79799 79222 
48. Faridganj 19.69 16626 18464 
49. Hajiganj 20.25 31735 32157 
50. Kachua 11.23 13371 13653 
51. Matlab  30.92 28051 31235 
52. Senger Char 27.23 18093 18598 
53. Shahrasti 15.65 13695 14592 
54. Barura 23.13 24318 24808 
55. Chauddagram 16.64 18838 19479 
56. Chandina 15.12 22734 24089 
57. Daudkandi 13.18 22887 23369 
58. Cumilla  Sader Dakshin 30.87 54196 49514 
59. Cumilla Addarsha  Sader 11.47 123104 112319 
60. Debidwar 21.05 29300 32118 
61. Homna 11.73 14302 14871 
62. Laksham 19.86 35063 35569 
63. Khagra chhari 13.05 25583 21695 
64. Dagan Bhuiyan 12.76 16089 15991 
65. Chhagalnaiya 25.25 22337 22840 
66. Feni 22.00 82554 74417 
67. Parshuram 22.38 14456 15235 
68. Sonagazi 5.33 9760 10106 
69. Lakshmipur 19.42 42162 40950 
70. Raipur 10.02 15065 15691 
71 Ramganj 26.16 21505 23270 
72. Begumganj 14.48 42062 37939 
73. Chatkhil 13.81 15258 16137 
74. Hatia 30.56 21592 23210 
75 Kabirhat 9.74 8224 9224 
76. Noakhali 16.67 54948 52706 
77. Sonaimuri 13.11 16590 17628 
78 Senbagh 8.01 9137 9928 

    Contd. 
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3.03  Area and Population of Municipalities, 2011 
Municipality Area 

(Sq.km) 
Population 

 Male Female 

79. Bashurhat 6.85 14800 15077 
80. Matiranga 25.50 12255 11658 
81. Ramgarh 20.87 12865 11989 
82. Rangamati 11.81 11955 12061 
83. Baghaichari 18.78 7304 6503 
84. Rangamati  Sadar 64.75 44925 39075 
85. Nangalkot 13.06 12966 13753 

Dhaka Division UC 2093.47 8346667 7238168 
86. Sreepur 46.9 67160 59089 
87. Dhamrai 6.98 28986 27791 
88. Gazipur 47.23 93616 85421 
89. Tongi 32.07 255236 151184 
90. Dhaka City Cor. 126.34 3876586 3093519 
91. Savar 13.54 148958 137050 
92. Dohar 11.28 17735 18699 
93. Manikganj 23.13 36084 35614 
94. Singair 16.56 12961 13924 
95. Narayanganj 12.69 148214 138116 
96. Shiddirganj 22.71 132698 124062 
97. Sonargaon 9.06 16812 15984 
98. Tarabo 19.39 81088 69621 
99. Mirkadim 2.87 22744 21401 
100. Munshiganj 17.74 35868 34806 
101. Narsingdi 14.75 75179 70936 
102. Raypura 7.61 16779 18125 
103. Shipbur 4.85 10080 10192 
104. Durgapur 13.31 12298 12008 
105. Madhabdi 5.10 28865 20718 
106. Monohardi 6.66 8609 9026 
107. Ghorasal (Palash) - 44624 41325 
108. Bhanga 12.43 16934 17214 
109. Boalmari 13.42 13748 13847 
110. Faridpur 19.07 62144 59488 
111. Nagarkanda 8.25 5978 5894 
112. Gopalganj 14.25 26369 24977 
113. Kotalipara 2.05 2953 2855 
114. Muksudpur 16.77 9822 9889 
 Contd. 
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3.03    Area and Population of Municipalities, 2011 
 

Municipality Area 
(Sq.km) 

Population 

 Male Female 

115. Tungipara 2.59 4370 4226 
116. Kalkini 27.79 20351 21257 
117. Pangsha 12.57 14568 14530 
118. Rajbari 11.65 28271 28042 
119. Bhedarganj 2.14 4021 4148 
120. Damudya 5.38 6719 7523 
121. Naria 9.64 10819 11954 
122. Shariatpur 24.92 25113 24422 
123. Zanjira 13.27 10480 10771 
124 Dewanganj 20.25 18570 19457 
125 Islampur 16.66 19031 19537 
126 Jamalpur 53.28 71418 71346 
127 Madarganj 10.78 16188 16981 
128 Melendaha 12.95 15880 15440 
129 Sharishabari 22.54 25738 26424 
130 Nakla 16.41 16134 16952 
131 Nalitabari 9.25 13652 13490 
132 Sherpur 23.4 49622 48357 
133. Sreebardi 10.9 12145 12024 
134. Bajitpur 9.57 17561 17337 
135. Bhairab 15.71 60284 58708 
136. Hossainpur 5.58 11414 11704 
137. Karimganj 7.82 13107 13737 
138. Katiadi 19.32 19660 21065 
139. Pakundia 18.28 13937 14669 
140. Kishoreganj 11.30 52534 51264 
141. Kuliarchar 11.08 15651 16130 
142. Bhaluka 10.4 20239 18535 
143. Fhulbaria 15.8 15653 15405 
144. Gaffargaon 5.39 14691 14634 
145. Gauripur 8.8 12782 12788 
146. Ishwarganj 12.41 14593 14038 
147 Mymensingh 21.73 132123 125917 
148 Muktagachha 12.57 25127 24788 
149 Nandail 23.05 16506 16802 
150. Phulpur 10.1 12908 12720 
151. Trishal 15.48 17943 16804 
152. Bandar Kadamrasul 11.28 84262 82029 
153. Kanchan 16.97 24309 25159 
154. Kendua 10.64 11203 11160 

Contd. 
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3.03    Area and Population of Municipalities, 2011 
 

Municipality Area 
(Sq.km) 

Population 

 Male Female 

155. Mohanganj 6.97 13636 13557 
156. Madan 11.77 8837 8551 
157. Netrokona 29.39 46898 45038 
158. Gaolanda 4.85 9207 9456 
159. Bhuapur 13.69 14565 14143 
160. Ghatail 8.88 19590 15655 
161. Gopalpur 23.15 24771 25389 
162. Kalihati 16.33 18655 18383 
163. Dhanbari 25.63 17746 18379 
164. Madhupur 25.00 28769 27573 
165. Mirzapur 8.5 13147 15455 
166. Tangail 33.80 84741 82671 
167. Sakhipur 13.77 14896 15132 
168. Kaliakair 24.66 83527 73635 
169. Kaliganj 5.29 24334 21096 
170. Madaripur 14.22 31070 31620 
171. Shibchar 8.02 11876 12278 

Khulna Division UC 1104.36 1437867 1384254 
172. Jhikargachha 9.43 16045 16729 
173. Keshabpur 12.41 13141 13088 
174. Jashore 14.71 104753 97043 
175. Banapole 11.15 18477 18047 
176. Chaugachha 11.63 10783 10639 
177. Manirampur 17.65 14215 13923 
178. Jhenaidah 40.86 55047 52787 
179. Abhay Nagar 25.11 43405 42451 
180. Horinakundu 22.78 11024 10987 
181. Kaliganj 15.89 22966 22375 
182. Kotchandpur 17.04 16467 16627 
183. Maheshpur 21.27 13916 13754 
184. Sailkupa 20.92 17671 17600 
185. Magura 43.92 49065 49290 
186. Kalia 17.74 9900 9778 
187. Lohagara 17.01 12193 13097 
188. Narail 26.90 21338 20961 
189. Bagerhat 7.53 24601 24472 
 Contd. 
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3.03   Area and Population of Municipalities, 2011 
 

Municipality Area (Sq.km) Population 

 Male Female 

190. Mongla 19.40 21607 18230 
191. Morrelganj 6.00 10855 10886 
192. Khulna City Cor.    50.61 345005 318337 
193. Chalna (Dacope) 9.49 7065 7123 
194. Paikgachha 5.53 8204 7813 

195. Kalaroa 14.54 13510 13740 
196. Satkhira 32.39 57616 55706 
197. Alamdanga 9.59 15774 16274 
198. Chuadanga 37.37 42940 42846 
199. Darshana 24.56 16682 16714 
200. Jibannagar 13.03 12770 12748 
201. Bheramara 3.99 10940 11184 
202. Kumarkhali 10.5 10824 11090 
203. Khoksa 6.49 8849 8758 
204. Kushtia 13.32 52887 50101 
205. Mirpur 9.21 11470 10947 
206. Gangai 16.9 12721 12779 
207. Meherpur 15.9 21784 21349 
208. Bagherpara 3.03 4194 4096 

Rajshahi Division UC 1193.04 1687220 1629802 

209. Bogura  Sadar 68.63 210093 190890 
210. Dhunat 4.85 7084 7122 
211. Dhupchanchia 10.35 11458 10948 
212. Gabtali 10.80 10601 10854 
213. Kahalo 6.82 6955 6932 
214. Nandigram 19.38 4937 9059 
215. Santahar 10.2 15713 15324 
216. Shariakandi 3.58 9398 9145 
217. Sherpur 7.70 12602 12550 
218. Sonatola 12.46 12208 12512 
219. Akkelpur 15.99 12129 12098 
220. Joypurhat 18.55 35278 33755 
221. Kalai 13.11 8173 8291 
222. Panchbibi 9.63 11283 11192 
223. Dhamoirhat 11.14 7749 7257 
224. Bera 16.42 25118 24950 
225. Bhangura 5.13 10237 10369 
226. Chatmohar 3.28 7238 7205 
227. Faridpur 9.63 6889 7121 
228. Ishwardi 19.59 33420 32835 

Contd. 
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3.03      Area and Population of Municipalities, 2011 
 

Municipality Area 
(Sq.km) 

Population 

 Male Female 

229. Pabna  27.27 74039 70403 
230. Santhia 26.29 19627 19077 
231. Sujanagar 11.08 12808 12653 
232. Arani 9.41 8289 8261 
233. Belkuchi 19.00 39174 36190 
234. Kazipur 8.5 6004 6633 
235. Rayganj 7.04 8655 8663 
236. Shahjadpur 11.07 32923 31584 
237. Sirajganj 28.49 80241 78672 
238. Ullahpara 12.7 24169 23524 
239. Naogaon 37.08 77326 73223 
240. Nozipur (Patnitala) 11.82 11238 10432 
241. Bagatipara 9.06 4860 5115 
242. Banpara 12.61 8568 8708 
243. Baraigram 10.97 10988 11259 
244. Gurudaspur 13.61 16613 16194 
245. Gopalpur 14.98 10660 10382 
246. Naldanga 5.22 5109 5157 
247. Natore 14.84 41272 39931 
248. Singra 29.39 16682 16510 
249. Nachale 12.40 8581 8783 
250. Chapai Nawabganj 32.9 86012 94719 
251. Rahanpur (Gomastapur) 14.42 17391 17550 
252. Shibganj 23.68 21315 21378 
253. Atgharia 8.60 6776 6910 
254. Rajshahi City Cor. 97.18 231700 216387 
255. Bagha 11.69 13887 13736 
256. Bhabaniganj (Bagmara) 13.34 9107 8848 
257. Tahirpur 10.84 9040 8904 
258. Charghat 18.72 19860 18549 
259. Durgapur 24.83 13337 13334 
260. Godagari 14.29 20239 19527 
261. Kakonhat 19.25 8066 8503 
262. Katakhali 9.13 14915 13698 
263. Kesharhat (Maharpur) 16.19 9852 9793 
264. Mundumala(Tarase) 31.76 10854 11086 
265. Noahata 40.46 28826 28293 

Contd. 
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3.03    Area and Population of Municipalities, 2011 
 

Municipality Area 
(Sq.km) 

Population 

 Male Female 

266. Puthia 13.50 10390 10220 
267. Tanore 27.22 15666 15813 
268. Shibganj 13.67 10916 10727 

Rangpur Division UC 872.92 1070019 1039052 
269. Birampur 27.53 22979 22355 

270. Birganj 6.30 9949 9518 

271. Fulbari 16.04 17651 17135 

272. Ghoraghat 18.63 11405 11312 

273. Hakimpur 16.40 15002 13409 

274. Dinajpur 20.67 96139 90588 

275. Parbatipur 6.67 14629 14514 

276.  Setabganj (Bachagonj) 10.23 13825 13510 

277. Pirganj 29.41 14103 13597 

278. Thakurgaon 30.03 41211 39378 

279. Ranisankail 9.15 9112 8650 

280. Gaibandha 11.29 33987 33846 

281. Gobindaganj 14.47 19362 19053 

282. Kurigram 27.04 39353 37899 

283. Sundarganj 6.51 8559 8609 

284. Nagesharri 42.0 31021 31268 

285. Ulipur 26.14 22403 23530 

286. Lalmonirhat 17.62 30496 29826 

287. Patgram 12.49 15491 15074 

288. Domar 9.42 8535 8492 

289. Jaldhaka 28.20 23493 22718 

290. Nilphamari 19.28 23286 22100 

291. Saidpur 24.88 65060 62044 

292. Boda 11.11 7428 7359 

293. Badarganj 3.88 12926 12360 

294. Panchagarh 20.72 23241 22348 

295. Haragachha  16.13 30140 31285 

296. Rangpur 50.69 156110 144549 

     
 Contd. 
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3.03   Area and Population of Municipalities, 2011 
 

Municipality Area (Sq.km) Population 

 Male Female 

Sylhet Division UC 475.65 756276 706435 

297. Ajmiriganj 6.30 6641 6712 

298. Chunarghat 7.99 9754 9897 

299. Habiganj 8.97 34990 34522 

300. Sayestaganj 6.35 11632 11682 

301. Boralekha 9.26 11145 11102 

302. Madhabpur 7.70 11106 10824 

303. Nabiganj 9.70 12116 11873 

304. Kamalganj 9.81 8460 8418 

305. Kulaura 11.25 13055 13095 

306. Moulvibazar 10.36 29615 26922 

307. Sreemangal 2.30 11814 11217 

308. Chhatak 11.98 23674 20690 

309. Derai 6.50 14254 13903 

310. Jagannathpur 28.64 20926 19773 

311. Sunamganj 17.31 33520 31812 

312. Benibazar 12.39 21032 20998 

313. Golapgong 16.50 16405 16039 

314. Kanigat 22.16 13552 13526 

315. Sylhet City Cor. 26.50 256244 223593 

316. Zakiganj 8.23 8194 8204 

* UC represents ‘Urban Center’ includes city corporations, Paurashava and upazila 
headquarters (non-paurashava). 
Source : Population and Housing Census 2011, Urban Area and Analytical Report, 
BBS.  
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3.04  Intercensal Growth Rates of Population  

         1901 to 2011 

Census Year Population 
Variation 
Number 

Percent 
Growth 

Rates 
(Exponential) 

1901 March 1 28,927,786 — — — 
1911 March 10 31,555,056 2,627,270 9.08 0.94 
1921 March 18 33,254,096 1,699,040 5.38 0.60 
1931 February 26 35,604,170 28,50,071 7.07 0.74 
1941 March 1 41,997,297 6,893,127 17.96 1.70 
1951 March 1 44,165,740 2,168,443 5.16 0.50 
 (42,062,610)    
1961 Feb. 1 55,222,663 11,056,923 25.04 2.26 
 (50,840,235)    
1974 March 1 76,398,000 21,175,337 38.35 2.48 
 (71,479,071)    
1981 March 5 89,912,000 13,514,000 17.69 2.35 
 (87,120,119)    
     
1991 March 11 111,455,185 21,543,185 23.96 2.17 
 (106,314,992)    
     
2001 January 23 130,522,598 19,067,402 17.11 1.59 
 (124,355,263)    

2011 March 15 
149,772,364 

(144,043,697) 
19,249,754 14.75 1.37 

Note: Figures in the Parenthesis Represent Enumerated Population 
Source: Population and Housing Census,2011, Analytical Report,  BBS. 
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3.05    Projected Population by Sex  2011-2061  (in Million) 

Year 
Bangladesh 

Male Female Total 

2011 74980 74784 149765 

2012 76037 75854 151891 

2013 77105 76924 154029 

2014 78167 77998 156165 

2015 79226 79072 158298 

2016 80033 80186 160219 

2017 81466 81326 162792 

2018 82631 82499 165130 

2019 83792 83677 167469 

2020 84948 84861 169809 

2021 85800 85884 171684 

2022 87144 87091 174235 

2023 88205 88160 176365 

2024 89253 89229 178482 

2025 90300 90303 180603 

2026 91053 91042 182095 

2031 95520 95214 190734 

2036 99539 98963 198502 

2041 103118 102518 205636 

2046 106103 105560 211663 

2051 108425 108038 216463 

2056 110329 110230 220560 

2061 111528 111862 223390 
* Assuming the medium variant fertility level. Initiating from 2.3 in 2011, it assumed to be dropped to 
2.1 in 2021, from 2026 TFR is assumed to be 1.9 and continued thereafter. Figures may vary due to 
rounding. 
Source: Population Projection of Bangladesh: Dynamics and Trends 2011-2061, BBS.
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4.01             Labour Statistics 
 2013 2015-16 2016-17 
Economically active population/Labour Force 
(Million) (15+) 

 

Bangladesh 60.7 62.1 63.5 
Male 42.5 43.1 43.5 
Female 18.2 19.1 20.0 
Urban     
Total 17.1 17.3 17.9 
Male 12.0 12.5 12.9 
Female 5.1 4.8 5.0 
Rural     
Total 43.5 44.8 45.7 
Male 30.5 30.6 30.7 
Female 13.1 14.3 15.0 
Employed population (million) 15+  
Bangladesh 58.1 59.5 60.8 
Male 41.2 41.8 42.2 
Female 16.8 17.8 18.6 
Urban  
Total 16.2 16.5 16.9 
Male 11.6 12.1 12.4 
Female 4.5 4.4 4.6 
Rural  
Total 41.9 43.0 43.9 
Male 29.6 29.7 29.8 
Female 12.3 13.3 14.1 
Unemployed population (million)  
Bangladesh 2.59 2.6 2.7 
Male 1.28 1.3 1.4 
Female 1.3 1.3 1.3 
Urban     
Total 1.0 0.8 0.9 
Male 0.4 0.4 0.4 
Female 0.6 0.4 0.5 
Rural     
Total 1.6 1.8 1.8 
Male 0.8 0.9 0.9 
Female 0.8 0.9 0.9 
Not in labour force (Million)   
Bangladesh 45.6 44.0 45.8 
Male 9.5 9.5 10.6 
Female 36.1 34.5 35.2 
Urban  
Total 13.1 13.6 14.2 
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 Contd. 

4.01             Labour Statistics 
 2013 2015-16 2016-17 
Male 2.7 2.8 3.0 

Female 10.4 10.8 11.2 

Rural  

Total 32.5 30.4 31.5 

Male 6.9 6.7 7.6 

Female 25.6 23.7 24.0 

Unemployment rate (%)       
Bangladesh 4.3 4.2 4.2 

Rural 3.7 4.1 4.0 

Urban 5.8 4.4 4.9 

Male 3.0 3.0 3.1 

Female 7.3 6.8 6.7 

Labour force participation rate 

Refined activity rate (%) 

 

Bangladesh 57.1 58.5 58.2 

Male 81.7 81.9 80.5 

Female 33.5 35.6 36.3 

Urban  

Total 56.7 56.0 55.7 

Male 81.7 81.7 81.0 

Female 32.9 30.8 31.0 

Rural  

Total 57.3 59.6 59.3 

Male 81.6 81.9 80.3 

Female 33.7 37.6 38.6 

Crude activity rate (%)   
Bangladesh 39.4 37.6 37.7 

Male 55.5 52.5 52.1 

Female 23.4 22.5 23.2 

Urban  

Total 39.7 37.2 37.0 

Male 56.5 54.4 54.2 

Female 23.3 20.0 19.9 

Rural  

Total 39.2 37.7 38.0 

Male 55.0 51.7 51.3 

Female 23.5 23.5 24.5 

Employed by sector (%)    

Agriculture 45.1 42.7 40.6 
Industry 23.0 20.5 20.4 
Service 32.0 36.9 39.0 
 Contd. 
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4.01  Labour Statistics 
 2013 2015-16 2016-17 
Unpaid family worker (million)   

Bangladesh 10.6 8.6 7.2 
Male 2.1 1.9 1.8 
Female 8.4 6.7 5.4 
Urban  
Total 1.6 1.1 0.8 
Male 0.4 0.4 0.3 
Female 1.2 0.7 0.5 
Rural     
Total 8.9 7.6 6.4 
Male 1.7 1.6 1.4 
Female 7.3 6.0 5.0 
Youth Labour Force (aged 15-24)(Million) 

Bangladesh 13.4 11.7 11.0 
Male 7.6 7.9 7.4 
Female 5.8 3.8 3.7 
Urban  
Total 3.5 3.4 3.4 
Male 1.9 2.2 2.1 
Female 1.6 1.3 1.3 
Rural      
Total 9.9 8.3 7.7 
Male 5.7 5.8 5.3 
Female 4.2 2.5 2.4 
Female labour force participation rate (%)  
Bangladesh 33.5 35.6 36.3 
Urban 32.9 30.8 31.0 
Rural 33.7 37.6 38.6 
Status in employment (million)  
Bangladesh 58.1 59.5 60.8 
Self-employed/own accountant workers 23.6 25.7 26.8 
Employers 0.5 1.6 2.7 
Employee 22.5 23.3 23.8 
Unpaid family helpers 10.6 8.6 7.2 
Day laborers 9.0 - - 
Household aid  0.9 0.3 0.4 
Employment in informal sector(million)    

Informal sector    

Total 50.8 52.3 51.7 

Male 35.6 35.1 34.6 

Female 15.2 17.2 17.1 

Source:  Labour Force Survey (LFS), BBS 
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4.02  Population aged 15 years and above, by age  

 group and sex  
(In thousand) 

Category LFS 2016-17 

15-29 41254 

30-64 59885 

65+ 7915 

Male 54080 

Female 54974 

Total 109054 

Source: Labor Force Survey (LFS), BBS 
 
 

4.03  Employed population aged 15 and above  

 by occupation and sex, 2016-17   
 (In thousand) 

Occupation Bangladesh 

Male Female Total 

Managers 889 107 996 

Professionals 1898 1035 2933 

Technicians and Associate Professionals 961 170 1131 

Clerical Support Workers 756 140 896 

Service and Sales Workers 9101 922 10023 

Skilled Agricultural, Forestry and Fisheries 10039 9644 19683 

Craft and Related Trades Workers 7114 3254 10368 

Plant and Machine Operators, and Assemblers 3750 411 4161 

Elementary Occupations 7531 2954 10485 

Other Occupations 143 8 152 

Total 42182 18646 60828 
Source: Labor Force Survey  (LFS)2016-17, BBS 
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4.04  Informal employment aged 15 and above 

 by age group, sex, 2016-17  
(In thousand) 

Age group Bangladesh 

Male Female Total 

Informal employment  
15-29 10577 5438 16015 

30-64 22141 11426 33567 

65+ 1859 264 2123 

Total 34576 17128 51704 

Column %  
15-29 30.6 31.8 31.0 

30-64 64.0 66.7 64.9 

65+ 5.4 1.5 4.1 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Informal employment as % of total employment 
15-29 88.0 91.6 89.2 

30-64 79.1 92.0 83.0 

65+ 86.0 91.0 86.6 

Total 82.0 91.9 85.0 

Source:  Labor Force Survey, 2016-17, BBS 
 

4.05  Class wise Number of Female Officers and Staffs, 2017 

 
Class Ministry/ 

Division 
(Secretariat) 

Departments/ 
Directorates 

DIV COM AND 
DY COM, UNO 

& AC LAND 

Autonomous 
Bodies 

/Corporations 

Total 

1 2 3  4 5 

Class I 710 17717 536 11079 30042 

Class II 430 34770 2 5361 40563 

Class III 516 238584 1304 8376 248780 

Class IV 467 42655 1416 4896 49434 

Grand 

Total: 

2123 333726 3258 29712 368819 

Source: Statistics of Civil Officers and Staff, Ministry of Public Administration 
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4.06  Comparative Manpower Statements 

 
Year  Ministries/ Division Departments/directorates 

Sanction Exist Vacant Sanction Exist Vacant 

2015 14387 10780 3607 1276150 1072444 203706 

2016 14765 11118 3647 1262301 1041181 221120 

2017 15621 11655 3966 1321914 1063626 258288 

 
Year  Divisional/Deputy 

Commissioner’s Offices 
Autonomous Bodies/Corporations 

Sanction Exist Vacant Sanction Exist Vacant 

2015 42107 31788 10319 378060 267381 110679 

2016 38889 28803 10086 385759 261351 124408 

2017 41094 29704 11390 383566 257313 126253 

 
Year Total 

Sanction Exist Vacant 

2015 1710704 1382393 328311 

2016 1701714 1342453 359261 

2017 1762195 1362298 399897 

Source: Statistics of Civil Officers and Staff, Ministry of Public Administration 
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4.07     Class wise Manpower of Civil Officers and Staff, 2017 
 

Class Ministries/Divisions Departments/Directorates 

 Appr 
oved 

Actual Vacant Appr 
oved 

Actual Vacant 

Class I 4167 3403 764 105839 79301 26538 

Class II 3290 2414 876 115183 80191 34992 

Class III 4470 2998 1472 890725 739483 151242 

Class IV 3694 2840 854 210167 164651 45516 

 Total: 15621 11655 3966 1321914 1063626 258288 

 
 

Class Divisional/Deputy Commissioners’ 
Offices 

Autonomous Bodies/Corporations 

 Appr 
oved 

Actual Vacant Approved Actual Vacant 

Class I 2664 1986 678 90804 69991 20813 

Class II 719 230 489 63769 35043 28726 

Class III 18488 12799 5689 126984 78627 48357 

Class IV 19223 14689 4534 102009 73652 28357 

 Total: 41094 29704 11390 383566 257313 126253 

 
 
 
 
 

Class Total 

 Approved Actual Vacant 

Class I 203474 154681 48793 

Class II 182961 117878 65083 

Class III 1040667 833907 206760 

Class IV 335093 255832 79261 

Total: 1762195 1362298 399897 
 

Source: Statistics of Civil Officers and Staff, Ministry of Public Administration 
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4.08 Overseas Employment  

 
Name of the 

Country 

Year 

2016 2017 2018 

KSA 143913 551308 257317 

UAE 8131 4135 3235 

Kuwait 39188 49604 27637 

Oman 188247 89074 72504 

Qatar 120382 82012 76560 

Bahrain 72167 19318 811 

Lebanon 15095 8327 5991 

Jordan 23017 20449 9724 

Libya - 1 63 

Sudan 739 1716 99787 

Malaysia 40126 99787 175927 

Singapore 54730 40401 41393 

S. Korea 1829 2287 834 

UK 7 8 2 

Italy 1 - 2 

Japan 145 163 85 

Egypt 30 48 - 

Brunei 8587 4480 1825 

Mauritius 5942 6608 3613 

Iraq 3819 19567 8141 

Others 9731 15790 4647 

Misc. Clearance 12302 13244 8405 

Total 1008525 734181 332754 

Source: Bureau of Manpower, Employment and Training  
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4.09  Overseas Employment by Category 

 2016 to 2018 
 

Year Profes 
sional 

Worker’s Category   Total 
Skilled Semi-

Skilled 
Less-

Skilled 
Other 

2016 4638 318851 119946 303706 10590 757731 

2017 4507 434344 155569 401803 12302 1008525 

2018 2673 317528 117734 283002 13244 734181 
Source: Bureau of Manpower, Employment and Training 

 

 

 

4.10  Status of Readymade Garments (RMG)  
 

Year 
Number of 
Garment 
Factories 

Employment 
In Million 
Workers 

Export of 
RMG (In 

Million US$) 

Total Export 
(In Million 

US$) 

% oF 
RMG’s 

To 
National 
Export 

2015-16 4328 4.00 28094.17 34257.18 82.01 

2016-17 4482 4.00 28149.84 34655.92 81.23 

2017-18 4560 4.00 30614.76 36668.17 83.49 

Source: BGMEA, Export Promotion Bureau, Bangladesh Bank 
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5.01 Agriculture Statistics by Census year 
  Item 1996 2008 

1. Number of Holdings:   
 Total 17828187 25351506 
 Non-farm 6029945 10480930 
 Farm 11798242 14870576 

2. Percent of holdings(%)   
 Total farm holdings 66.18 58.66 
 Small farm (0.05-2.49 acres) 79.87 84.27 

 Medium farm (2.50-7.49) 17.61 14.19 
 Large farm (2.50-7.49 acres) 2.52 1.54 
 Large farm (7.50 acres &  above) 10.18 9.58 
 Owning no land 96.52 95.67 
 Male headed 3.48 4.33 
 Female headed   

3.  Operated area (acres):   
 All holdings  20484561 22944236 
 Per Holding 1.15 0.91 
 Farm Holdings 19957144 21945480 
 Per farm Holding 1.69 1.48 

4. Homestead area (acres):   
 All holdings 1318415 1995702 
 Per holding 0.07 0.08 
 Per non-farm holding 0.05 0.06 
 Per farm holding 0.09 0.09 

5. Cultivated area(acres):   
 All farm holding 17771339 18815381 
 Per farm holding 1.50 1.26 
 Temporary-crops net area 16450528 17443075 
 Temporary-crops net area per farm 1.39 1.17 

6. Crop area (‘000’ acres)   
 Temporary-crops gross area 28616 30114 
 Aus 4149 2515 
 Percent of gross area 14.5 8.35 
 Aman 10548 9261 
 Percent of gross area 36.9 30.75 
 Boro 6137 9980 
 Percent of gross area 21.4 33.14 
 Jute 1304 1079 
 Percent of gross area 4.5 3.58 

 Contd. 
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5.01     Agriculture Statistics by Census year 
 

  Item 1996 2008 
 Sugarcane 329 216 

 Percent of gross area 1.1 .72 

 Wheat 1522 635 

 Percent of gross area 5.3 2.11 

7. Cropping intensity(%) 173.95 172.64 

8. Irrigation   

 Holdings reporting irrigation 7570302 10258189 

 Irrigated area (acres) 8586222 11845974 

 Percent of holdings reporting 
 irrigation 

42.5 40.46 

 Percent of farm holdings 
 reporting irrigation 

64.2 68.62 

 Percent of irrigated area to 
 cultivated area 

48.3 62.96 

9. Bovine Animal   

 Total number 22294904 25853643 

 number per holding 1.25 1.02 

10.  Sheep-goat   

 Total number 14609783 17306190 

 Number per holding 0.82 0.68 

11. Poultry birds   

 Total number 126667861 135119224 

 Number per holding 7.10 5.33 

12.  Agriculture labour households   

 Total number 6401453 8732259 

 Percent of all households 35.9 34.44 

 Number in non-farm group 3381101 3855180 

 Percent in non-farm group 56.07 36.78 

 Total number in farm group 3020356 4877079 

 Percent in farm group 25.60 32.80 
Note: (*rural area only) 

Source: Agriculture Census, 2008
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5.02     Land Utilization Statistics 
(Area in ‘000’ acres) 

Area 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

Not available for cultivation 8942 8901 8883 

Forest area 6368 6368 6368 

Cultivable waste area 519 551 575 

Current fallow area 1040 1009 994 

Single cropped area 5836 5566 5492 

Double cropped area 9507 9671 9711 

Triple cropped area 4239 4356 4380 

Quadruple cropped area 51 43 37 

Net cropped area 19596 19636 19650 

Total cropped area 37674 38148 38256 

Note: Forest area have been reported from the office of the chief 
conservator of forest (private forest area not included). 

Source:  Yearbook of Agricultural Statistics, BBS 
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5.03   Acreage, Production and Yield Rate of Major  

 Agricultural Crops 

 

Crop Unit 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Rice 

Acre in ‘000’ 28123 27184 28699 

Prod. ‘000’ (m. ton) 34710 33804 36278 

Yield per acre (kg) 1234 1244 1264 

Wheat 

Acre in '000' 1099 1026 867 

Prod. '000 (m. ton) 1348 1311 1099 

Yield per acre (kg) 1226 1278 1267 

Jute 

Acre in '000 1675 1823 1874 

Prod. '000 bales 7559 8247 8895 

Yield per acre (kg) 818 818 886 

Sugarcane 

Acre in '000 243 227 223 

Prod. '000 (m. ton) 4208 3863 3639 

Yield Per acre (kg) 17319 16988 16333 

Tea 

Acre in '000 243 228 223 

Prod. '000 (m. tons) 65 82 78 

Yield per acre (kg) 435 615 472 

Pulses (a) 

Acre in '000 148 133 166 

Prod. '000 (m. tons) 378 387 390 

Yield per acre (kg) 410 429 3750 

Oilseeds 
(b) 

Acre in '000 922 901 897 

Prod. '000 (m. tons) 934 975 1033 

Yield per acre (kg) 830 815 862 

Tobacco 

Acre in '000 115 115 113 

Prod. '000 (m. tons) 88 92 89 

Yield per acre (kg) 763 808 89 

Notes : (a) Pulses include masur, mough, gram, mash kalai, arhar, etc    
 (b) oilseeds include rape and  mustard, til, linseed, groundnut, coconut, castor, etc   
 (c) for detail please  see statistical yearbook of agriculture 
 (d)Permanent fruit crops acreage covers area  under garden   
Source: Yearbook of Agricultural Statistics, BBS 
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5.04 Production of Fruits 
     (Thousand tons) 
Items 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Banana 798 807 810 

Mango 1162 1288 1166 

Pineapple 201 212 208 

Jackfruit 1031 1049 1075 

Papaya 130 135 132 

Melon 49 41 41 

Ber (Kul) 86 90 114 

Guava 214 229 242 

Citrus Fruits 21 23 23 

Others 15 16 12 

Source:   Yearbook of Agricultural Statistics, BBS 
 

5.05 Production of Vegetables 
(Thousand tons) 

Vegetable 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Potato 9474 10216 9725 
Kharif pumpkin 105 104 112 
Rabi pumpkin 186 191 191 
Kharif brinjal 165 160 160 
Rabi brinjal 310 348 356 
Patal 86 86 85 
Lady's finger 54 55 56 
Jhinga 47 49 50 
Karala 55 57 58 
Arum 228 244 230 
Puisak 79 79 82 
Chichinga 37 39 37 
Cucumber 63 71 65 
Cabbage 296 312 322 
Cauliflower 268 278 274 
Water gourd 218 226 232 
Tomato 368 389 385 
Radish 281 281 281 
Beans 129 137 135 
Other Rabi vegetable 40 44 44 
Source: Yearbook of Agriculture Statistics, BBS 
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5.05 Production of Vegetables 
(Thousand tons) 

Vegetable 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Potato 9474 10216 9725 
Kharif pumpkin 105 104 112 
Rabi pumpkin 186 191 191 
Kharif brinjal 165 160 160 
Rabi brinjal 310 348 356 
Patal 86 86 85 
Lady's finger 54 55 56 
Jhinga 47 49 50 
Karala 55 57 58 
Arum 228 244 230 
Puisak 79 79 82 
Chichinga 37 39 37 
Cucumber 63 71 65 
Cabbage 296 312 322 
Cauliflower 268 278 274 
Water gourd 218 226 232 
Tomato 368 389 385 
Radish 281 281 281 
Beans 129 137 135 
Other Rabi vegetable 40 44 44 
Source: Yearbook of Agriculture Statistics, BBS 
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5.06  Production of Spices 

(Thousand tons) 

Spices 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Chillies 130 137 141 

Onion 1735 1867 1738 

Garlic 382 425 462 

Turmeric 140 144 150 

Ginger 77 77 79 

Corriander seeds 18 17 17 

Others 04 07 07 

Total 2486 2673 2594 
Source: Yearbook of Agriculture Statistics, BBS 

 

5.07  Production of Oilseeds 
(Thousand tons 

Oilseed 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Linseed 04 04 04 

Summer and Winter Til 37 34 34 

Rape and  mustard 362 362 352 

Kharif & Rabi groundnut 62 66 67 

Total 465 466 457 
Source: Yearbook of Agricultural Statistics, BBS 

 

5.08  Production of Pulses 

   (Thousand tons 

Pulses 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Gram 06 06 5 

Tur or arhar 01 01 0.465 

Mugh 37 35 34 

Masur 158 169 177 

Mashkalai 35 39 41 

Kheshari 122 119 115 

Motor 07 07 8 

Other Kharif & Rabi pulses3 11 11 09 

Total 377 387 389 
Source: Yearbook of Agricultural Statistics, BBS 
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5.09  Area Irrigated  

5.09 a) Different Methods 
(Thousand acres) 

Method 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

Modern: 17505 17617 18039 

 -Power pump 3067 3100 3103 

 -Tubewell 14438 14517 14936 

Traditional: 798 788 781 

(Doons*,swing baskets, canals and others)    

Total: 18303 18405 18820 

 Doons are conical shaped containers usually 10x1' used for lifting water. 
Source:  Yearbook of Agricultural Statistics, BBS; and BADC, Ministry of Agriculture. 

 

5.09 b) Different Crops 
(Thousand acres) 

Crop 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

Aman 2259 2357 2496 
Boro 11282 11137 11240 
Wheat 973 972 914 
Potato 989 991 1082 
Vegetable 1035 1119 1169 
Sugarcane 135 135 135 
Cotton 32 29 25 
Others 1599 1665 1759 

Total 18304 18405 18820 
Source: Yearbook of Agricultural Statistics, BBS 
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5.10  Reserve Forests Products Statistics 
   

Period Unit 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Timber cft. 2988166.39 1967618.98 2998464.13 

Firewood cft. 2219582.29 1089941.31 1563253.65 

Golpata Mound 3105.71 182400.94 227222.46 

Bamboos nos. 41660185 24835459 50452211 

Sun-grass MT - - 148666.00 

Honey Ltr 1924.00 82224.05 79831.00 

Fish Mound 5412.38 41577.24 7834286.70 

Source: Forest Department 

 
 

5.11  Livestock and Poultry Population 
Iin Lakh) 

Livestock/Poultry 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Cattle 273.85 239.35 240.86 

Buffalo 14.71 14.78 14.85 

Goat 257.66 259.31 261.00 

Sheep 33.35 34.01 34.68 

Total Livestock 543.57 647.45 551.39 

Chicken 2683.93 2751.83 2821.45 

Duck 522.40 540.16 558.53 

Total Poultry 3206.33 3292.00 3379.98 

Source: DLS, MoFL and Economic Review 2018 

 

5.12  Production of Milk, Meat and Eggs 
Iin Lakh) 

Product Unit 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Milk Lakh tones 72.75 92.83 94.06 

Meat Lakh tones 61.52 71.54 72.60 

Eggs Lakh 119124 149331 155200 

Source: DLS, MoFL and Economic Review 2018 
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5.13  Fish Production 2017-18 

Sl. Sector 2017-18 

1. Inland  

 (a) Capture  

 (i) River & Estuarics 2.81 

 (ii) Sundarban 0.19 

 (iii) Beel 1.00 

 (iv) Kaptai lake 0.11 

 (v) Flood plain 7.84 

 Sub-Total (Open Water) 11.59 

 (b) Culture  

 (i) Pond 19.19 

 (ii) Baors 0.08 

 (iii) Seasonal Cultured Water bodies 2.21 

 (iv) Shrimp Prawn farms 2.53 

 (v) Pen Culture 0.14 

 (vi) Cage Culture 0.03 

 Sub-Total (Culture) 24.33 

 Total (Inland) 36.28 

2. Marine Fisheries  

 (a) Industrial 1.12 

 (b) Artisanal 5.37 

 Total (Marine) 6.49 

 Country Total 42.77 

Source: Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries and Livestock 
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6.01  Indices of Industrial Production (Manufacturing) 
2015-16 to 2017-18 

   Base: 2005-06=100 

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

General Index (MFG) 267.88 293.81 342.47 

Food products 385.10 373.53 501.16 
Beverages 269.75 257.61 2240.41 
Tobacco products 135.48 139.57 138.51 
Textiles 138.90 168.39 195.19 
Wearing apparel 338.73 343.74 388.62 
Leather and related products 125.44 192.36 292.22 
Wood and products of wood and cork 301.72 325.26 339.52 
Paper and paper products 181.08  183.67 185.38 
Coke and refined petroleum products 94.03 208.55 100.80 
Chemicals and chemical products 92.60 104.04 100.50 
Pharmaceuticals and medicinal chemical 319.26 421.69 207.53 
Rubber and plastic products 338.14 359.79 411.94 
Other non-metallic mineral products 258.34 341.85 381.85 
Basic metals 202.85 174.04 185.27 
Fabricated metal products 200.53 245.98 274.34 
Computer, electronic and optical products 231.89 244.82 178.57 
Electrical equipment 214.12  342.75 337.58 
Machinery and equipment n.e.c. 279.14 406.29 548.73 
Motor vehicles trailers and semi trailers 331.63 536.98 438.44 
Other transport equipment 592.41 551.18 604.43 
Furniture 132.02 151.44 184.81 

Printing and reproduction of recorded media 147.83  155.62 162.22 
Source: National Accounts Statistics, BBS. 
 

6.02   Statistics of Jute Manufacturing Industry 

Year No. of mills 
No. of looms 

installed 

Average no. 

of looms 

worked 

No. of 

workers 

(permanent) 

(000) 

2015-16 22 10884 5473 24 
2016-17 22 10811 5859 22 
2017-18 22 10835 5626 20 

Source: BJMC and BJMA. 
 

6.03  Production of Jute Goods by Type 
(‘000 MT) 

Country/year Hessian Sacking 
Carpet 

backing 
Others Total 

2015-16 25.88 62.91 10.61 11.11 110.51 
2016-17 26.38 93.32 10.78 10.25 140.73 
2017-18 24.30 91.63 8.25 7.90 132.08 

Source: Bangladesh Jute Mills Corporation. 
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6.04  Statistics of Cotton Textile Industry  

Year 
No. of 

reporting 

mills 

Installed capacity Working 
Total 

production 

Spindles 

(000) 

Looms 

(000) 

Spindles 

(000) 

Yarn 

(ml.Kg) 

2014-15 18 198792 352 39499 

45407 

43572 

20.48  

2015-16 18 198792 352 22.37  

2016-17 18 198792 352 20.47  

Source :  Bangladesh Textile Mills Corporation. 
 

6.05 Production of Natural Gas, Fertilizer and Chemicals 

Year 

Natural 
Gas 

(Million 
CU metre) 

Production of Fertilizers Chemicals 

Urea 
(MT) 

TSP 
(MT) 

Sulphur 
Acid 
(MT) 

2015-16 27489 1007498 95112 52655 
2016-17 - 922717 107190 50130 
2017-18 - 764006 10719 64352 

Source:  (i) Petro Bangla. 
 (ii) Bangladesh Chemical Industries Corporation 
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6.06  Productivity Indices of Industrial Labour  

 in Selected Industries 
  (Base: 1988-89=100) 

 Labour Type 2014-15 2015-16 2017-18 

Jute Production 103 92 98 
Employees 110 99 103 

Paper Production 299 296 296 
Employees 275 272 273 

Cement Production 520 550 560 
Employees 650 680 695 

Fertilizer Production 73 72 74 
Employees 82 84 85 

Petroleum Production 133 132 134 
Employees 105 104 106 

Paint Production 1043 1045 1046 
Employees 1270 1269 1272 

Source: National Accounting Wing, BBS. 

 

6.07     Production of Selected Industrial Items 
 Appendix-33; Production of Major Industrial Goods.  
Name of Producti Units 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Sugar M.T 58181 59984 68603 

Black & Blending Tea M.T 71129 81645 78122 

Soft Drinks '000' MT 67201 74699 64166 

Cigarettes '000' Doz Bottol 22274 17573 15661 

Preparation & Spinning of 

Textile fibers 

Mill No. 160645 161615 167660 

Weaving of Textiles Mill No. 47444 47060 42447 

Jute Textile M.T 388277 449920 406938 

Wearing Apperal '000' Mit 1132032 932626 1038760 

Knittwear '000' MT 1027873 891424 1021697 

Leather Footwear '000' gross 12355 20520 21235 

Pulp, Paper & sprint '000' Pair 165210 167659 168177 

Fertilizer '000' tons 1010446 1220890 859353 

Soaps & Detergents M.T 144426 148975 176781 

Cement M.T 8754649 12775967 14689780 

Re-roling mills (MS Rod) M.T 407535 363534 394245 

                                                                                         Contd           Contd.
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6.07     Production of Production of Selected  

Industrial Items 
                            Appendix-33; Production of Major Industrial Goods 
Items Units 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Cable wire MT - 43878 49155 

Soaps & detergents'000'  MT 144 149 177 

Drycell  battery Mill. Nos. 413 381 326 

Motor cycle Nos. 83662 89712 94692 

Bi-cycle Nos. 38100 708 429 

(a) All watt '000'Nos. 50272 50582 46565 

(b) Fluorescent tubes '000' Nos. 2806 2897 2667 

Electric fan '000'Nos. - - 414 

Television (Colour) Nos. 556285 577305 556285 
Source:   i) Sectoral corporation, ii) Bangladesh Forest Industries Corporation. 
   (iii)  National Accounting Wing, BBS. 
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7.01  Statistics of Energy Sector 
 

Items 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 
A. Electricity    

Total Generation Capacity (MW) 11770 12771 15410 
Maximum Generation (MW) 9036 9479 10958 
Energy Generation (MKWH) 52193 57276 62678 
Energy Consumption (MKWH) 45299 50264 55103 
Transmission lines in (KM)  9893 10436 11123 
Distribution lines in (KM) (33KV&below) 357181 401678 456924 
Electrification of BPDB  (No.):                                                              
     a. Thana 256 173 175 
     b. Village 5947 3778 4023 
     c. Deep/shallow & low 41835 28018 28020 
         lift pumps    

B. Gas 
   

Production (BCF) 973.25 969.22 968.68 
Consumption (BCF)                                        
Connection (Number) 276282 8005 1866 
Power 399.6 403.6 398.98 
Fertilizer 52.6 49.1 43.0 
Industrial 156 163.1 166.6 
Commercial 9 8.7 8.2 
Tea garden 0.9 1 0.9 
Brick field 0 0 0.00 
Domestic 141.5 154.4 158.0 
Captive power 160.8 160.5 160.5 
C.N.G 46.5 47 46.2 
Total consumption 966.9 987.3 982.0 

C. Petroleum ('000' MT) 
  

Imports :    

(i)  Crude Oil 1090 1379 1173 
(ii) Refined oil 3337 3871 4895 
(iii) Furnace oil 335 521 652 
(iii) Lubebase oil - -  
Total 4763 5780 6721 
Note: MKWH=million kilowatt hours. BFC=Billion Cubic fit (gas Volume). 

Source : PDB, BPC, Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources. 
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7.02 Statistics of Electricity Generation by Type of Fuel 

 
(Million KWH) 

Year 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Hydro 962 982 1024 
Solar - - 3.79 
Power Import 3822 4656 4783 
Furnace oil 8673 9950 10850 
Natural gas 35822 38052 39804 
Coal 847 1009 1693 
Diesel 2067 2627 4520 
Total thermal generation 47408 51638 56867 
Total Generation (MkWh) 52193 57276 62678 
Source : (1) Bangladesh Power Development Board. 
              (2) Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources. 
 
 

7.03  Consumption of Electricity by Category 

 
                                                                                     (Unit in MKWh) 

Year Domestic 
Service 

Agriculture Industrial 
Service 

Commercial 
Service 

 
Others 

 
Total 

2015-16 23051 1637 15527 4232 852 45299 
2016-17 25225 1554 17819 4658 1006 50264 
2017-18 29013 1432 18415 5064 1179 55103 
Note : MKWh=million kilowatt hours. 
Source: (1) Bangladesh Power Development Board. 

 (2) Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources. 
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7.04   Statistics of Rural Electricity Consumption  
 (Unit in MKWH) 
 

Sectors 

Year 

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

Domestic 10629791 1408885 17181206 

Commercial 970255 1106381 1251987 

Irrigation 223270 220292 231501 

Industrial 150042 155938 162435 

Others 14865 15110 31518 

Total 11988223 15586106 18858647 

Source : Rural Electrification Board, Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources. 

 
 

7.05 Per Capita Electricity Generation and Consumption 
 

Year 

Total 

generation 

(GWh) 

Total 

population 

(in million) 

Total 

sale 

(MKWh) 

Per capita 

generation 

(KWh) 

Per capita 

consumption 

(KWh) 

2015-16 52193 161 45299 324 281 

2016-17 57276 163 50264 351 308 

2017-18 62678 164 55103 382 336 
Note:  1. Per capita generation does not include REB’s IPP 
          2. Per capita consumption is based on BPDB’s sales 
Source: Bangladesh Power Development Board 
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7.06  Natural Gas Reserves and Production  
Unit=Billion cubic feet 

 
Gas field 

Producing 
Wells 

 

 
GIIP 

Reserve 
(Recoverable) 

 
2P 

Product. 
FY 2017-

18 

Titas 26 8148.9 6367.0 195.2 

Habiganj 7 3684.0 2647.0 79.9 

Bakhrabad 6 1701.0 1231.5 12.0 

Narshingdi 2 369.0 276.8 10.0 

Meghna 1 122.1 69.9 4.6 

Sylhet 1 370.0 318.9 1.8 

Kailashtila 4 3610.0 2760.0 23.0 

Rashidpur 5 3650.0 2433.0 19.5 

Beanibazar 2 230.7 203.0 3.5 

Saldanadi 1 379.9 279.0 1.1 

Fenchuganj 2 553.0 381.0 4.7 

Shahbazpur 3 920.0 644.0 15.3 

Semutang 2 653.8 317.7 0.5 

Sundalpur 1 62.2 35.1 0.9 

Srikail 3 240.0 161.0 12.9 

Begumgonj 0 100 70.0 0.0 

Jalalabad 7 1491.0 1184.0 91.9 

Maulavibazar 6 1053.0 428.0 12.4 

Bibiyana 26 8350.0 5754.0 446.4 

Bangura 5 1198.0 522.0 32.9 

Total 110 36886.6 26082.9 968.4 

  
Source: P & M of Petrobangla. 
Note: 1. 2P reserve of Shabazpur Gas Field including Shabazpur E-1 has been reestimated by 

BAPEX. 
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7.07 Category-wise Number of New Gas Connection 
  
Category Year 

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Power 4 8 4 
Fertilizer 0 0 0 
Industry 25 16 36 
Commercial 6 -16 -8 
Tea garden 2 0 1 
Brick field - 0 0 
CNG station 5 1 4 
Domestic 276228 7993 1824 
Captive power 12 3 5 

Total: 276282 8005 1866 
Source: Petrobangla. Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources 

 

 

7.08  Production of Natural Gas by Gas Fields  
  (Qty in million cubic metre) 

Name of 2016-17 2017-18 

gas fields Quantity Quantity 

Titas  5412.308  5527.745 
Habiganj  2298.424  2262.458 
Bakhrabad  403.920  340.415 
Narshingdi  292.342  283.843 
Meghna  125.516  130.724 
Sylhet  79.273  50.57 
Kailashtila  671.644  650.216 

Rashidpur  583.546  552.767 
Beanibazar  118.503  99.085 
Saldanadi  54.219  30.106 
Fenchuganj  249.099  133.147 
Shahvbazpur  276.910  432.094 
Semutang  22.192  13.048 
Sundalpur  0.000  26.514 
Srikail  424.333  365.798 
Begumganj  0.148  0.0 
Rupganj  12.188  7.041 
Jalalabad  2726.980  2601.94 
Maulavibazar  387.290  349.77 
Bibiyana  12330.44  12640.27 
Bangura  977.089  932.432 
Source: Petrobangla. Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources. 
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7.09 Oil Import Cost 
Cost in Crore Tk. 

Particular 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

Crude Oil 5739.35 3225.92 4102.50 

Refined Oil 21283.92 11770.83 15557.68 
Lube Base Oil 00 0.00 0.00 
Total Import Cost 27023.22 14996.75 19660.18 
Source: Bangladesh Petroleum Corporation, Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources 

 

7.10  Year wise Export Performance 

 USS$ in Million (‘000 MT) 
Year 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Product Qty $ Qty $ Qty $ 

       
Naptha 37565.62 12.940 109130.162 45.70 18584.48 8.925 
Source: Bangladesh Petroleum Corporation, Ministry of Power, Energy and Mineral Resources 

 

7.11  Use of Petroleum Products  by Sector  
                                                                                               (Qnty. MT) 

Product 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

A. Agriculture 946903 905623 1090903 

B. Industry 253036 370848 337903 

C. Power 1200772 1372260 1871756 

D. Transport  (Road, Rail, 

rive r& air) 

2616347 3038511 3432239 

E. Household   223747 182549 156756 

F. others 15215 18939 58779 

Total 5256020 5888730 6948336 

Source: Bangladesh Petroleum Corporation 



100 
  

 

 

                  

              

 



101 
    

 

 

 

 

Chapter VIII 
  

 
 
 

TRANSPORTION  

AND  

COMMUNICATION 



102 
  

 



 
 

 

103 

  

8.01Statistics of Transport, Storage and Communication 
Indicators Unit 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Railway Locomotive:     
Broad gauge Nos. 96 94 94 
Metre gauge Nos. 186 179 178 
Total Nos. 282 273 272 
Coaches     
Broad gauge Nos. 312 425 442 
Metre gauge Nos. 1162 956 1188 
Total Nos. 1474 1381 1630 
Freight Wagons:     
Broad gauge Nos. 3001 2627 1868 
Metre gauge Nos. 9601 8897 6821 
Total Nos. 12602 11524 8689 
Track Kilometres Operated:     
Broad gauge Nos. 975 1000 1012 
Metre gauge Nos. 1875 2610 2738 
Total Nos. 2850 3610 3750 
Station:     
Broad gauge Nos. 151 146 157 
Metre gauge Nos 307 309 309 
Total Nos. 458 455 466 
Passengers and Goods Carried 
: 

    

Passenger Million 
Nos. 

67.94 77.80 98.6 

Revenue per  passenger     
kilometre Paisa 57.92 65.01 69.67 
Goods '000' M. 

tons 
2550 3870 4550 

Revenue per ton Kilometre Paisa 238.33 362.00 237.97 
Length of Total  Roads:     
RHD * Kilometre 21365 21322 21127 
Un-organised Road Transport :    
Rickshaw(R) '000'Nos. 815 815 816 
Pushcart '000'Nos. 35 36 36 
Bullock cart '000'Nos. 40 39 38 
Organised Water Transport :     
Bangladesh shipping     
Corporation(Vessels) Nos. 3 3 2 
                   Contd.   
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8.01   Statistics of Transport, Storage and Communication 
Indicators Unit 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Bangladesh inland Water transport    
Corporation(Vessels) Nos. 195 195 195 

Private Vessels:     
Cargo Nos. 2982 3335 3728 
Passenger Nos. 1174 830 832 
Total Nos. 4156 4165 4560 

Un-organised Water Transport:     
Country boat:     
Motorise '000' Nos 78 79 80 
Cargo '000'Nos. 60 59 58 
Passenger '000'Nos. 112 110 107 
Total '000'Nos. 250 248 245 

Air Transport: (Bangladesh Biman)     
F-28(DASH-8) Nos. 2 2 2 
Boeing(B-777-300 ER-200 Nos. 6 6 6 
Air Bus Nos. 2 2 1 
B-737 Nos. 4 4 4 
Total Nos. 14 14 13 
Passengers carried '000'Nos. 2318 2345 2611 
Goods carried ‘000’ MT 41 34 33 

Communication:     
Post offices Nos. 9886 9882 9886 
Telephone sets '000'Nos. 716 663 616 
Television  licence issued '000'Nos. 170 113 NA 
Mobile Operators     
Grameen Phone Ltd (GP) '000' Nos 56904 61579 69170 
Bangla link ltd '000'Nos. 31941 39570 33282 
Robi ltd '000'Nos. 27442 31577 33282 
Airtle Ltd '000'Nos. 9892 8049 44729 
Citycell ltd '000' Nos 702 - - 
Teletalk Ltd '000'Nos. 4490 3260 3764 
Total '000'Nos. 131376 135981 150945 
PSTN (Land phone '000'Nos. 798 - - 
BTCL '000' Nos 716 663 616 
Ranks telecom Ltd '000'Nos. 5 - 03 
World tel '000'Nos. 15 - - 
Bangla Phone 000'Nos - - 01 

Total '000'Nos 736 663 620 

Internet .    
Mobail Internet '000' Nos 59658 68650 82912 
Wimax '000'Nos. 112 75 81 
Isp+pstn '000'Nos. 3520 4622 5685 

Total '000'Nos. 63290 73347 87790 
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8.01 Transport, Storage and Communications 
Indicators Unit 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

StorageCapacity     
Food '000'MT 2103 2128 2140 
BADC(fertilizer & seed) '000'MT 697 727 749 
Jute(BJC) '000'Sft. Na Na Na 
Cold storage '000'MT 4000 5300 5500 

Chattogram Port Authority:     
Coverd Space  & silo 
Godowns 

'000'MT 246 246 248 

Open Space ‘000’Sft 17 17 17 
Container Yard ‘000’ Teus 36357 36357 49018 

Mongla Port Authority:     
Transit sheds '000' Sft. 211 211 211 
Open Space ‘000’Sft 3229 3229 3229 
Container Yard ‘000’ Teus 2180 2180 2180 

Tourism:     
Tourist arrivals '000'Nos. 643 830 1026 
Total earnings Million (Taka) 12804 26832 28897 
Note: (-) Indicates data not availble. Private vessels, R&HD, Tourism yearly data.(Jute (BJC) 
Closed, Airtel merged with Robi, Citycell Closed) Jan-14  from Oct-14), TEUS= Twenty foot 
equivelent Unit 
Source : Bangladesh Railway.  Bangladesh Shipping Corporation. Roads and Highway Deptt.  
Post office, , BIWTC, BIWTA. Bangladesh Biman. Chattogram  and Mongla Port. B.T.C.L, B.A. 
D.C, Food deptt : Jute and Cold Storage. Parzaton Corporation,  S.B (special branch of 
Bangladesh police), BTRC (Bangladesh Telecommunication Regulatory Commission) 
 

8.02  Length of (RHD) Road Network by Type 
 (Kilometre) 

Survey Year National Regional Feeder 
Type  

Total 

2016 3813 4247 13262 21322 
2017 3813 4247 13262 21322 
2018 3791 4207 13130 21128 
Note : Width of different roads by category: national – 7.32  metre. 
  Regional - 5.49 metre, Feeder type A-3.66-metre. 
Source : Roads & Highways Division 
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8.03  Distance from Dhaka to Other Districts, 2018 
Sl. 
No. 

Name of District Distance from Dhaka (in 
kilometre) 

1. Narayangonj 17 
2. Munshigonj 27 
3. Manikgonj 63 
4. Gazipur 37 
5. Norsingdi 51 
6. Mymensingh 122 
7. Kishoregonj 117 
8. Netrokona 158 
9. Tangail 92 
10. Jamalpur 179 
11. Sherpur 188 
12. Faridpur 101 
13. Madaripur 90 
14. Gopalgonj 127 
15. Rajbari 118 
16. Shariatpur 101 
17. Chattogram 242 
18. Cox's Bazar 391 
19. Noakhali 158 
20. Laxmipur 137 
21. Feni 149 
22. Cumilla 96 
23. Chandpur 115 
24. Brahmanbaria 109 
25. Sylhet 241 
26. Sunamgonj 296 
27. Moulvi Bazar 203 
28. Hobigonj 163 
29. Rangamati 293 
30. Khagrachhari 259 
31. Bandarban 316 
32. Rajshahi 256 
33. Naogaon 247 
34. Nawabgonj 302 
35. Natore 210 
36. Pabna 216 
37. Sirajgonj 134 
38. Bogura 197 
39. Joypurhat 249 
40. Rangpur 304 
41. Gaibandah 268 
42. Kurigram 348 
43. Lalmonirhat 343 
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8.03  Distance from Dhaka to Other Districts, 2018 
Sl. 
No. 

Name of District Distance from Dhaka (in 
kilometre) 

44. Dinajpur 338 
45. Nilphamari 359 
46. Panchagarh 443 
47. Thakurgaon 407 
48. Khulna 180 
49. Bagerhat 178 
50. Satkhira 240 
51. Jashore 164 
52. Magura 150 
53. Narail 130 
54. Kushtia 183 
55. Jhenaidah 178 
56. Chuadanga 215 
57. Meherpur 240 
58. Barishal 169 
59. Jhalakati 182 
60. Pirojpur 185 
61. Bhola 205 
62. Patuakhali 204 
63. Barguna 247 

   
Note: (-) means Data not available 

Source: (i) Roads & highways Department. 
 (ii) Bangladesh Inland Water Transport Corporation. 
 Position as on December-2018 
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8.04   Bangladesh Railway Route by District, 2017-18 
Sl. 
No. 

Name of District Station 
No 

Kilometres Station No Kilometres 

1. Narayangonj 03 9.50 3 9.50 
2 Gazipur 11 91.00 11 91.00 
3 Norsingdi 10 38.97 10 38.97 
4 Mymensingh 20 128.33 20 128.33 
5 Kishoregonj 12 73.75 12 73.75 
6 Netrokona 13 65.00 13 65.00 
7 Dhaka 8 30.00 8 30.00 
8 Tangail 7 95.20 7 95.2 
9 Jamalpur 18 109.55 18 109.55 
10 Faridpur 11 87.51 11 87.51 
11 Gopalgonj 3 53.20 9 79.23 
12 Rajbari 15 88.72 15 88.72 
13 Chattogram 5 178.45 45 178.45 
14 Noakhali 8 39.40 8 39.40 
15 Feni 5 51.73 5 51.73 
16 Cumilla 17 106.40 17 106.40 
17 Chandpur 11 40.66 11 40.66 
18 Brahmanbaria 15 74.64 15 74.64 
19 Sylhet 4 50.63 4 50.63 
20 Sunamgonj 3 13.90 3 13.90 
21 Moulvi Bazar 12 125.33 12 125.33 
22 Hobigonj 10 72.92 10 72.92 
23 Rajshahi 9 63.00 9 63.00 
24 Naogaon 4 27.00 4 27.00 
25 Nawabgonj 9 66.15 9 66.15 
26 Natore 11 37.00 11 37.00 
27 Pabna 12 89.08 12 89.08 
28 Bogura 17 85.75 17 85.75 
29 Joypurhat 7 54.00 7 54.00 
30 Rangpur 9 68.33 9 68.33 
31 Gaibandah 14 85.65 14 85.65 
32 Kurigram 8 42.56 8 42.56 
33 Lalmonirhat 15 114.00 15 114.00 
34 Dinajpur 17 167.96 17 167.96 
35 Nilphamari 9 61.79 9 61.79 
36 Panchagarh 3 21.18 3 21.18 
37 Thakurgaon 6 47.10 6 47.10 
38 Khulna 6 23.24 6 23.24 
39 Bagerhat 10 40.53 10 40.53 
40 Jashore 10 55.92 10 55.92 
41 Jhenaidaha 6 47.40 6 47.40 
42 Kushtia 10 57.89 10 57.89 
43 Chuadanga 10 46.71 10 46.71 
44 Serajganj 7 43.00 7 43.00 
 Total 460 2929.50 466 2955.53 
Source: Bangladesh Railway, 2017-18 
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8.05     Registered Motor Vehicles by Type  
(Number) 

Types of vehicles 2016 2017 2018 

Ambulance 4632 5126 5690 
Auto Rickshaw 237498 246708 268346 
Auto Tempo 18379 19971 20580 
Bus 39797 43558 46317 
Cargo Van 7004 8413 9693 
Covered Van 20267 25432 31161 
Delivery Van 24811 27214 29314 
Human Hauler 13626 17030 18453 
Jeep 47666 53083 58638 
Microbus 91352 96927 101064 
Minibus 27368 27858 28294 
Motor Cycle 1724369 2049968 2445571 
Pick Up 88060 101557 114654 
Private Car 308541 330488 348715 
Special Purpose Vehicle 8308 9297 10636 
Tanker 4524 4842 5371 
Taxicab 45184 45199 45360 
Tractor 36976 39753 43306 
Truck 121403 132729 145392 
Other 9943 14941 20917 
Total 2879708 3300094 3797480 
Source:   Bangladesh Road Transport Authority (BRTA) 
Note: New forma data. 
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8.06 Dredging Activities by IWTA and BWDB  
 2016-17 2017-18 
Dredging activities IWTA BWDB IWTA BWDB 

Number of dredgers      
 21 35 26 09 

Total 975.12 200.27 1224.78 229.54 

(a) Public 227.29 200.06 318.84 229.54 

(b) Private 747.83 0.23 905.94 - 

Total Cost (Million Tk.) 3951.07 547.01 4892.15 597.19 

Per cft Cost (Taka)            4.09 2.73 3.94 3.60 
Note : The ports of Chattogram  and  mongla having no dredger . Dredgers are hired 

from  IWTA of   
 BWDB `in time of needs. 
Source : IWTA & BWDB 

 

 

8.07       Number of Hajis  
Year Ballottee Non-Ballottee G.Total* 

Male Female Total Male Female Total 

2017 2939 1259 4198 85490 36638 122128 126326 
2018 4070 2714 6784 72350 48064 120414 127198 

*Bangladeshis  living abroad who performed hajj are not included in here. 
Source : Hajj Office, Ministry of Religious Affairs. 

 

8.08        Arrival of Tourists  
                                                                               (Number) 

Arrival of Tourists 2016 2017 2018 

Total 830068 1026044 638793 

Source: Bangladesh Parjatan Corporation & Special Branch of Bangladesh Police. 
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8.08  Passports Issued 
 

Division  2016 2017 2018 

Dhaka 1085773 1003514 1197389 

Chattogram 713387 571535 669393 

Rajshahi 167798 158870 213795 

Khulna 250208 290967 323237 

Barishal 79767 71913 79888 

Sylhet 177348 150566 190897 

Rangpur 68417 72185 94674 

Total 2542698 2319550 2769273 

MOFA - 746 1218 

Foreign Mission 613926 752107 909410 

Source:  Department of Passport and Immigration, Dhaka. 
Note: (-) means Data not Available 
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8.09  Roads Maintained by Local Government  

 Institutions, 2015-16 to 2017-18 
 

Type of Number Total  
length 

Surface type-wise break up of  
total length (Km) 

Total length (Km) 

Road of road  (Km) Earthen HBB WBM BC Paved Unpaved 

2015-16         
Upazila  4771 37431 6568 2120 702 28041 30863 6568 
Union  8015 41642 17891 4015 664 19072 23751 17891 
Village  132500 267423 225281 14328 1579 26235 42142 225281 
Total 145286 346496 249740 20463 2945 73348 96756 249740 

2016-17         
Upazila  4781 37519 5818 2095 703 28903 31702 5818 
Union  8023 41680 16702 4026 667 20286 24979 16702 
Village  137874 273743 250052 14195 1581 25052 46212 227532 

Total 150678 352943 272572 20316 20151 74241 102893 250052 

2017-18         
Upazila  4791 37598 4700 1989 374 31135 32898 4700 
Union  8057 41863 14331 3075 607 23849 27532 14331 
Village  137892 273680 220094 13698 759 38147 53585 220094 

Total 150740 353141 239125 15994 17440 93131 114015 239125 
Note:  HBB-Haring bon bond.    WBM-water bound macadam. (-) indicated data not available. 
 BC-bituminous carpeting.    Paved=pacca road = (HBB+WBM+BC)   
  Source: LGED 
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9.01  National Accounts Statistics 
 (Million Taka) 

Sl 
No. 

Item 2016-17 2017-18  

1. GDP growth rate at 2005-06 Prices 7.28 7.86 
2. GDP at current market prices (Million Tk) 19758154 22504793 

3. GDP at constant or real prices (Million Tk) 9478975 10224375 

4. Gross National Income (GNI) at current 
prices (Million Tk) 

20607164 23531077 

5. GNI at  constant prices (Million Tk) 9886288 10690636 
6. Net National Income (NNI) at current prices 

(Million Tk) 
18900832 21588278 

7. NNI at constant prices (Million Tk) 9056223 9794667 
8. Population (Million) 161.8 163.7 
9. Per capita GDP at current prices (Tk.) 122152 137518 

10. Per capita GNI at current prices (TK) 127401 143789 
11. Per capita real GDP(Tk.) 58603 62477 
12. Per capita real GNI (Tk.) 61121 65326 
13. Exchange rate  (Taka Per US $) 79.12 82.10 
14. Per capita GDP at current prices (US$) 1544 1675 
15. Per capita GNI at current prices (US$) 1610 1751 
16. Inflation rate (%) 5.44 5.78 

17. Consumption at current prices (MillionTk.) 14753559 17365869 
a) Private consumption (Million Tk) 13568893 15935308 
b) Public consumption (Million Tk) 1184667 1430561 

18. Investment at current prices (Million Taka) 6028302 7029355 

a) Private investment (Million Tk) 4563583 5235183 
b) Public investment (Million Tk) 1464719 1794172 

19. Domestic saving at current price (MillionTk.) 5004595 5138924 

20. As percentage of GDP    

i) Consumption 74.67 77.17 

 Private consumption 68.67 70.81 
 Public consumption 6.00 6.36 

ii) Investment 30.51 31.23 

 Private investment  23.10 23.26 
 Public Investment  7.41 7.97 

iii) Gross Domestic Savings 25.33 22.83 

iv) Gross National Savings 29.64 27.42 
Source: National Accounts Statistics, BBS 
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9.02  Sectoral Shares of GDP     

           (at Constant Prices, Base year 2005-06 ) 
 Activity/Sector 2016-17 2017-18  

1 Agriculture and forestry 11.12 10.67 

 a. Crops and horticulture 7.86 7.51 

 b. Animal farming 1.60 1.53 

 c. Forest& related services 1.66 1.62 

2 Fishing 3.61 3.56 

3 Mining and quarrying 1.80 1.78 

4 Industry 21.74 22.85 

 a. Large scale 18.01 19.07 

 b. Small scale 3.73 3.78 

5 Electricity, gas and water supply 1.52 1.54 

6 Construction 7.36 7.50 

7 Wholesale and retail trade 14.01 13.95 

8 Hotel and restaurant  0.75 0.75 

9 Transport, storage and communication 11.26 11.13 

10 Financial intermediation 3.45 3.45 

11 Real estate, renting and business services 6.49 6.31 

12 Public Administration and defense 3.70 3.71 

13 Education 2.48 2.46 

14 Health and social services 1.85 1.83 

15 Community, social and personal services 8.87 8.52 

 GDP at  constant prices 100.00 100.00 

Source: National Accounts Statistics, BBS 
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9.03  Expenditure Based Gross Domestic Product (at  
 Constant Prices, Base year 2005-06)             

  (Million Taka) 
 2016-17 2017-18 

Domestic demand 9605348 10670032 

Consumption 6488464 7225820 

Private 5984094 6643713 

General Government 504370 582107 

Investment 3116884 3444212 

Private 2366384 2573935 

Public 750500 870276 

Resource balance -250491 -590269 

Exports 1437922 1554226 

Imports 1688413 2144495 

Gross Domestic Expenditure at m.p. 9478975 10079763 

Gross Domestic Product at m.p. 9478975 10224375 

Statistical Discrepancy 124118 144612 

Net factor income from abroad 407313 466261 

Gross National Income at m.p. 9886288 10690636 

Net current transfers from abroad 1694 2249 

Gross Disposable National Income 9887981 10692885 

GDP Deflator 208.44 220.11 

Implicit deflators : base=1995-96  

Final consumption expenditure :  

Consumer prices index (rebased) 226.75 239.86 

Special Government Employees  Index 234.88 245.76 

Gross Capital Formation   

Construction Material Price Index 198.88 211.67 

(Building Material Price Index) 218.27 230.78 

Other construction (Kutcha) 198.88 211.67 

 Planted Machinery 133.71 138.19 

Transport equipments 165.95 171.42 

Other capital goods     
 
Source :  National Accounts Statistics, BBS   
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9.04  Information of  Finance and Banking  
 (Million Taka) 
 Activity 2015-16 2016-17  2017-18 

A. BUDGET    

1. Revenue receipts 1774000 2186000 2594540 

a) Tax revenue 1554000 1922610 2322020 

b) Non-Taxes revenue 220000 263390 272520 

2. Development receipts 942490 1060840 1215140 

 Total Receipts (1+2) 2716490 3264840 3809680 

 As Percentage of GDP (%)    

 Total Receipts (at current price) 15.68 16.69 16.93 

1. Total Revenue 10.24 11.18 11.53 

a) Tax revenue 8.96 9.83 10.32 

b) Non Taxes revenue 1.27 1.35 1.21 

2. Development receipts 5.44 5.59 5.40 

 Total Expenditure (M. Tk.) 2469920 2939440 3588838 

a) Revenue expenditure 1605020 1898860 2105780 

b) Development Expenditure 864900 1040580 1483058 

 As percentage of GDP (%)     

 Total Expenditure 14.25 15.30 15.95 

a) Revenue expenditure 9.26 9.71 9.36 

b) Development Expenditure 4.99 5.32 6.59 

3. Export 288979.3 297970.3 334519.1 

4. Import 361461.6 399315.6 523622.7 

5. Trade Balance -72482.3 -101345.3 -189103.6 

 Contd. 
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9.04  Information of  Finance and Banking  

 (Taka in Crore) 

 Activity 2015-16 2016-17  2017-18 

 As Percentage  of GDP(%)(at 

current price) 

 

a. Export 16.65 15.47 16.65 

b. Import 21.30 20.72 21.30 

6. Per Capita General Govt. 

Expenditure (Taka) 

15446 18167 21923 

 BANKING    

7. Foreign Exchange reserve (US$) 30168.2 33493 32943.5 

8. Bank Advances 621556 721685 847015 

9. Bank deposits 856525.5 948342.6 1051691.1 

10. Net Foreign Assets 233135.6 265997.0 264674.4 

11. Broad Money  916377.8 1016076.1 1109981.0 

12. Remittances 116856.7 101098.9 123156.0 

13. Exchange rate (Period Average) Taka 

Per US$ 

78.26 79.12 82.10 

14. Exchange rate (End Period) Taka  per 

US$ 

78.40 80.60 83.73 

 
Source : 1) National Accounts Statistics, BBS  
 2) Economic Trends, Bangladesh Bank 
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9.05  Information of Government Resources  
                                                                                             (Million Taka) 

Heads 2016-17  2017-18 

1. Total Govt. resources (a+b) 3246840 3809680 

(a) Internal Resources 2884030 3254710 

(i) Revenue Receipts 2185000 2594540 

Tax-Revenue 1922610 2322020 

Non-Tax Revenue 262390 272520 

(ii) Domestic capital (Net) 699030 660170 

(iii) T & T Board 10000 21000 

(iv) Self Financing Autonomous Bodies 450000 440000 

(v) Borrowing from Banking System 239030 199170 

(b) External Resources (Grants & Loans) 362810 554970 

(i) Project and non-ADP project aid 359870 551900 

(ii) Commodity aids and others - - 

(iii) Food aid 2940 3070 

2. Use of resources 2994250 3678990 

(i) Revenue 1898860 2105780 

(ii) Annual Development Program 1040580 1483810 

(iii) Non-ADP Project 29870 31400 

(iv) Food for Work Programe 19330 19060 

(v) Net outlay for Food Account Operation 5610 38940 

Source: National Accounting Wing, BBS.  
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9.06 Consolidated Receipts and Expenditure  
                                                                                                                                  

(Million Taka) 
Heads 2016-17  2017-18 

1. Total Receipts (a+b+c) 3246840 3809680 

(a) Revenue Receipts 2185000 2594540 

(i) Tax 1922610 2322020 

(ii) Non-Tax 262390 272520 

(b) Other Internal Receipts 699030 660170 

(c) Foreign grants and loan receipts 362810 554970 

(i) Project and non-ADP project aid 359870 551900 

(ii) Food, Commodity and others 2940 3070 

2. Total Expenditure (a+b) 2994250 3588838 

(a) Revenue Expenditure 1898860 2105780 

(i) Wages and Salaries 497470 532100 

(ii) Commodities and services 230040 266560 

(iii) Transfer 1054030 1139620 

(iv) Capital Expenditure 117320 167500 

(b) Development Expenditure 1040580 1483058 

(i) Agriculture, Flood control, Water Resources 

and Rural Institution 

142804 249317 

(ii) Industry 21124 15193 

(iii) Transport and Communication 228860 361109 

(iv) Others 647792 857439 

AS PERCENT 0F GDP A   

Total Receipts 16.43 16.92 

Tax Revenue 9.73 10.32 

Development Expenditure 5.26 6.58 

Total Expenditure 16.05 16.51 

   

Source : National Accounts Statistics, BBS. 
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9.07 Revenue Receipts by Major Heads 
  (Million Taka) 
Principal Heads 2016-17  2017-18 

Customs 206040 265392 

Excise 11990 17488 
VAT & Supp.Tax 981940 1174789 
Income Tax 627540 249328 
Private Banks,Industries   
& Investment    
organizations 78220 528025 
Stamps 42690 11270 
Land Revenue 11200 12200 
Registration 48580 28630 
Post, Telegraph &   
Telephone 3100 540 
Others 173700 306878 
Total Revenue 2185000 2594540 
Total Tax    
Revenue 1922610 2322020 
Total Tax    
Revenue as %   
of GDP* 9.73 10.32 
Total Revenue   
% as GDP 11.06 11.53 
* GDP at current price 

Source : Budget Book, Ministry of Finance 
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9.08 Development Expenditure by Sectors 
  (Million Taka) 

 2016-17  2017-18 

Agriculture 66412 48666 
Rural development 46916 161886 
Flood control & water  resources  29476 38765 
Industry 21124 15193 
Power and natural resources 185111 271432 
Transport 213532 352306 
Communication 15328 8803 
Education & Training 110647 125874 
Health,  Pop.  control and Family   
Welfare 57298 84705 
Physical Planning and Housing 187248 189676 
Others* 104488 185752 
Total  1040580 1483058 
Note: (i) * Others include social welfare, labour training and cyclone, 
reconstruction, scientific & technological research, public administration. 
 (ii)  figures of BBS may differ with those of ADP (Ministry of Planning)  
 as  these are based on estimates. 
Source: National Accounting Wing, BBS. 
 

9.09  Gross Fixed Capital Formation 
 (Million Taka) 

Subject 2016-17 2017-18 

1.Construction 431878 615521 
a) Residential building 8749 12469 
b) Non-residential building 116837 166518 
c) Other construction 306292 436534 

2. Land improvement plantation    
    and orchard development 25067 35726 

a) Land improvement 13882 19785 
b) Plantation and orchard    

development 11185 15941 
3. Machinery and Equipment 166684 237562 

a) Transport equipment 28336 40385 
b) Agricultural machinery   

     Equipment 8383 11948 
   

c) Other machinery and equipment  129965 185229 
4. Breeding stock, draught animal    
     dairy cattle and the like 719 1025 
   

Grand total 624348 889834 
Source: National Accounts Statistics, BBS.
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9.10   Money Supply and Foreign Exchange Reserve 
 (Million  Taka) 

Year Money Supply Foreign 

(End of June) Currency 
outside bank 

Demand 
Deposit 

Total money  
supply 

exchange 
reserve* 

2015-16 1220745 897591 2118336 - 
2016-17 1375318 1018852 2394170 2365189 
2017-18 1409175 1132171 2541346 2699492 
Note: Excluding inter-bank Items. position  as on June 30 each year.  
 * include reserve position in the IMF 
Source : Economic trends ,Bangladesh Bank  October 2018 
 Annual report, Bangladesh Bank, 2017-18 

 

9.11 Foreign Trade Statistics  
 (Million Taka) 

 2015-16 2016-17  2017-18 

Total Imports (CIF) 3869349 4712495 5511644 

Per capita Import (Tk.) 24200 29134 33679 

% of GDP 22 24 24 

Total export (FOB) 2634668 3003837 3087936 

Per capita exports (Tk.) 16478 18571 18869 

% of GDP 15.20 15 14 

Balance of trade -1234681 -1708658 -2423708 

Import price indices 632.94 1079.42 -1282.85 

(Base 2002-03=100) 
   

Export price indices 
   

(Base 2002-03=100) 1287.19 1284.88 1198.36 

Consumer goods as    
 % of total imports 10 11 16 

Material for consumer goods    
as % of total import 74 72 67 

Capital goods as    
 % of total imports 15 16 15 

Materials for capital  goods    
 as % of total imports 1 1 1 
Source:  National Accounting Wing, BBS.  
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9.12 Balance of Payments, 2015-16 to 2017-18 
(Crore Taka) 

Items 2016-17 2017-18 

Current Accounts:   
a) Goods   

Import (FOB) 334933.5 447422.4 
Export (FOB) 268290.0 297456.2 
Trade Balance (1-2) -65678.3 -149966.2 

b) Services   
Receipts 28718.6 37062.9 
Payments 643856 76200.3 
Net -35667.0 -39137.4 
   

c) Income   
Receipts 812.4 1035.1 
Payments 21662.2 18647.8 
Secondary Income Net -20849.8 -17612.8 
   

d) Current Transfer (Net)   
Official 343.8 397.6 
Private 1051722 126970.9 

      
     Total: 

 
105516.6 

 
127368.5 

   
e) Current Account -16679.1 -79347.8 
Balance (a+b+c+d)   
   
f) Capital and Financial   
Account (Net)   
1. Capital Account 2456.4 2398.7 
2. Direct Investment -18863.1 -14874.1 
3. Portfolio Investment -1288.7 664.4 
4. Other Investment 27292.0 -56732.4 
5. Reserve Assets 26394.4 -6402.3 
g) Total (1+2+3+4+5) -21049.4 -80344.4 
Errors and Omissions(e+g) -6856.7 -3395.3 
Source: Economic Trends, Statistics Department, Bangladesh Bank. December  2018 
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9.13 Export of Principal Commodities  
 (Million taka) 

Commodities 2016-17 2017-18 

Total Exports 3003837 3087936 

1. Prawns and shrimps 40779 35094 

2. Tea 369 228 

3. Spices - 3524 

4. Raw hides and skins 19045 15118 

5. Raw Jute 13391 12781 

6. Jute yarn 51810 53179 

7. Jute mfg. total 18004 17661 

         (a) Jute fabrics 5081 8072 

(b) Others 12923 11589 

8.  Leather and leather Products  40269 15092 

9. Readymade garments 2449245 2513449 

10. Handicraft 1071 3 

11. Others 369854 421807 

Source : Foreign Trade Statistics, BBS. 
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9.14 Import (c.i.f.) by Broad Commodity Groups  
 (Value in million Taka) 

Groups 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

 Total Imports: 3869349 4712495 5511622 
1. Live Animals, Animal Products 29176 1876 39878 
2. Vegetable Products  251326 133854 485947 

3. Animal or Vegetable Fats and Oils    
 and their Cleavage Products;     
 Prepared Edible Fats; Animal or     
 Vegetable Waxes 224434 278256 288508 

4. Prepared Foodstuffs; beverages, 
Manufactured 

 
  

 Tobacco and Substitutes 113786 1035 165396 
5. Mineral Products 474909 590271 730614 
6. Products of the Chemical or    
 Allied Industries 312764 83470 374634 
7. Plastics and Articles thereof     

Others 162680 202769 222317 
8. Raw Hides and Skins, Leather, Furskins 

and Articles thereof; Saddlery and 
Harness, Travel Goods, Handbags and 
Similar Containers; Articles of Animal 
Gut(other than Silk Worm) 

 
 
 
 

16426 

 
 
 
 

19661 

 
 
 
 

20862 
9. Wood and Articles of Wood; Wood 

Charcoal; Cork and Articles of Cork; 
Manufactures of Straw, of Esparto or of 
other Plaiting Materials Basket ware and 
Wickerwork  

 
 
 

23864 

 
 
 

 11719 

 
 
 

13153 

10.Pulp of Wood or of other fibrous 
Cellulosic Materials; Waste and Scrap of 
Paper or Paper-Board; Paper and Paper-
Board and  Articles-thereof  

 
 
 

68329 

 
 
 

78168 

 
 
 

95989 
11.Textiles and Textile Articles 960128 1051265 1199867 

12. Footwear Headgear Umbrellas, 

Sun, Umbrellas Walking Stick, Seat 

Sticks, Whips, Riding Crops and Parts 

thereof; Prepared Feathers and Articles 

Made there with; Artificial Flowers; 

Articles of Human Hair 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13253 

 
 
 
 
 
 

18550 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19374 

13. Articles of Stone, Plaster, Cement, 
Asbestos, Mica or Similar Materials;  
Ceramic Products; Glass and Glassware 

 
 

15794 

 
 

22140 

 
 

22341 
      Contd. 
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9.14 Import (c.i.f.) by Broad Commodity Groups  
 (Value in million Taka) 

Groups 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

14. Natural or Cultured Pearls,    
 Precious or Semi-Precious     
 Stones, Precious Metals,    
  Metals Clad with Precious     
 Metal  and Articles thereof;    

 Imitation Jewellery; Coin 587 1064 697 
15. Base Metals and Articles of    
 Base Metal 275145 340540 417352 
     
16. Machinery and Mechanical     
 Appliances; Electrical Equip-    
 ment; Parts thereof; Sound     
 Recorders and Reproducers,     
 Television Image and Sound     
 Recorders and Reproducers,    
 and Parts and Accessories of     
 Such Articles    
 Machinery all kinds 646636 754457 979686 
 Others    
17. Vehicles, Aircraft, Vessels and     
 Associated Transport Equip-    
 ment Transport equipment 197803 322866 300724 
18. Optical, Photographic cinemato-    
 graphic, Measuring,Checking    
 Precision, Medical or Surgical    
 Instruments and Apparatus; Clocks    
 and Watches; Musical Instruments;    
 Parts and Accessories thereof 38338 49715 57879 
19. Arms and Ammunition; Parts and     
 Accessories thereof 14289 29227 34461 
20. Miscellaneous Manufactured    
 Articles 29623 40053 41623 
21. Work of Art, Collectors Pieces    
 and Antiques 58 108 342 
Source: Foreign Trade Statistics, BBS. 
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9.15  Export of Selected Items  
(Qty In '000' ton) 

Items  2016-17 2017-18 

Jute Raw 253 262 
Jute Manufacture 661 831 
Tea 2 1 
Leather 16 12 
Frozen Fish 9 64 
Fertilizer 31 - 
Source: Foreign Trade Statistics, BBS. 
. 

 

9.16 Import of Selected Items 
   (Qty In '000' ton) 

Items 2016-17 2017-18 

Rice 278 3840 
Wheat 6164 6265 
Edible oil 4621 4759 
Milk powder 120 130 
Fertilizer 2907 3508 
Petroleum:  crude  1687 1209 
Raw cotton 1481 1662 
Pharmaceutical Prod 4 2 
Coal 2614 3395 
Sugar 2468 2442 
Cement 17669 17391 
Pig Iron 75 92 
Old garments 16 15 
Dyes 241 89 
Chemical Products 87 1499 
Source: Foreign Trade Statistics, BBS. 
. 

 

9.17 Unit Price Index of Export 

 (Base: 2002-03=100) 
Commodity Units 2016-17 2017-18 

General Index  1284.88 1198.36 
Shrimp & prawn Kg 160.76 164.83 
Tea kg 219.52 367.14 
Naptha Litre 392.28 436.21 
Fertilizer MT 47057.14 39394.41 
Leather, hide & skins Kg 289.87 305.71 
Raw jute MT 377.15 347.83 
Jute goods MT 280.00 291.24 
Source: Foreign Trade Statistics, BBS. 
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9.18 Unit Price Index of Import  

 (Base: 2002-03=100) 
Commodity Units 2016-17 2017-18 

General Index  1079.42 1282.85 
Rice  Kg 246.24 253.64 
Wheat Kg 193.43 221.58 
Milk and cream Kg 134.72 143.04 
Pulses Kg - - 
Spices Kg 251.96 322.94 
Edible oil Kg 247.40 251.00 
Sugar Kg 181.53 206.58 
Crude oil MT 368.60 381.47 
Petroleum products MT 378.20 400.89 
Raw cotton MT 1877.27 206.00 
Cement MT 179.65 24205.31 
Fertilizer MT 338.86 381.25 
Iron and steel MT 177.61 207.44 
Source: Foreign Trade Statistics, BBS. 
. 

9.19 Export as a Percentage of Import  
 ( Million US$) 

Year Exports Imports Export as a 
percentage to 

Imports 

2015-16 34257 40097 85.43 

2016-17 34846 43663 79.80 

2017-18 36668 52939 69.26 
Source:  Export Promotion Bureau 

 

9.20               Export to SAARC Countries 
  (Million US $) 

Countries 2016-17 2017-18 

Afghanistan  5.00 6.98 
Bhutan  3.21 4.38 
India   672.40 873.27 
Maldives  2.97 5.39 
Nepal  47.40 45.30 
Pakistan  62.38 73.88 
Sri Lanka 42.25 31.60 
Total  835.61 

2.40 
1010.80 

2.84 
National Export 34846.84 36668.17 
Source: Export Promotion Bureau 
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10.01  Wage Rate Indices  
 

 (Base: 2010-11=100) 
 

Period 
 

General 
Nominal Indices Growth Rate 

Agricul-

ture 

Industry Services General Agricul-

ture 

Industry Services 

2015-16 132.81 132.48 132.02 136.03 6.52 6.41 6.16 7.86 

2016-17 141.46 141.22 140.27 145.01 6.50 6.59 6.24 6.60 

2017-18 150.59 150.27 149.45 154.44 6.46 6.41 6.55 6.51 

Source: Monthly Release on Consumer Price and Wage Rate Index, BBS 
 

10.02  Prices of Selected Building Materials in Dhaka 
                                                                                                            (Taka) 

Item specification Unit 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Bricks, Sand & Cement     
Brick 10" (1st Class) 1000 7857.60 7983 9118 
Sand (Coarse)  200 cft. 1949.50 1945 2121 
Cement (Local) 50 kg 550.30 514 524 

Hardware     
M.S. Rod (3/8 or 3 suta) 50 kg. 3143.10 2989 2725 
C.I. Sheet (26 gauge) 45 m.m Bundle 4933.30 8815 8620 
G.I. Pipe 1/2'' dia Ft. 38.29 40.07 42.29 

Timber & Bamboo     
Timber (Ctg. Teak)     
8'x1"x8' Plank Cft. 2779.90 2803 2857 
Timber (Garjan) 3"x3"x8' Beam Cft. 1382.10 1404 1454 
Bamboo (Borak) 30' Long Each 321.50 350 373 

Paint & varnishes     
Paint Robbialac (synthetic) Gallon 981.80 1008 1063 
Varnish Robbialac 1 Lb. tin 783.20 807 881 
Lime (for white wash) Kg 35.93 36.57 38.50 
Source: National Accounting Wing, BBS. 

10.03          Consumer Price Index (CPI), National 
 

CPI Classification 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

General 219.86 231.82 245.22 

Inflation 5.92 5.44 5.78 

Food 234.77 248.90 266.64 

Inflation 4.90 6.02 7.13 

Non-food 200.66 209.92 217.76 

Inflation 7.43 4.61 3.73 
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10.04  Building Materials Price Indices  
 (Base: 1998-99=100) 
Item 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

Building materials 421.02 448.63 476.91 

Labour charges 569.20 586.48 609.15 

Transport charges 1776.30 1840.93 1909.82 

General index 490.09 516.49 544.79 

Source: National Accounting Wing, BBS.     

 

10.05   House Rent Index  
            (Base: 1973-74=100) 

Year Dhaka Chattogram Khulna Rajshahi Bangladesh 

2015-16 5838.59 3081.92 1896.34 4125.87 3735.68 

2016-17 6304.17 3301.70 2045.20 4448.62 4024.92 

2017-18 6718.23 3508.25 2182.66 4745.30 4288.51 
Source: National Accounting Wing, BBS. 
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11.01 Information of Educational System  
 

Indicators 2017 2018 

No. of Primary level Institutions   
(Primary education) 133901 134147 
Secondary School (Nos.) 20467 20465 
Madrasha  (Nos.) 9303 9294 
College general  (Nos.) 4419 4495 
Govt. Medical College (Nos.) 37 37 
Private Medical College (Nos.) 69 74 
Govt. Dental College  and Dental Unit 9 9 
Private Dental college (Nos.) 26 26 
Teacher educational (Gov) 84 84 
Teacher educational (Private) 132 132 
Technical Vocational (Gov) 288 166 
Technical Vocational (Private) 5609 2714 
Public University (Nos.) 40 43 
Private University (Nos.) 95 103 
Full-time students in Public universities (Nos.)   
 Total  676623 
 Male  425615 
 Female  251008 
Student & Teacher Ratio   
 Primary (Public) 1:37 1:37 
 Secondary (Public) 1:42 1:51 
 College (Public) 1:99 1:79 
 University (Public) 1:39 1:49 
Source:  BANBEIS 
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11.02  Institutions, Teachers and Students at  

 Primary   Level, 2018 
   

Type of School 
No. of 

Schools 

Teachers Students 

Total Female Total Girls 

1. GPS  38916 236318 160732 8932612 4505133 

2. NNPS 26613 112549 63078 4102111 2104774 

3. RNGPS  280 1226 824 36472 18299 

4. NRNGPS  4570 18915 12788 336559 168844 

5. Experimental  64 350 307 11460 5878 

6. Community (CS)  134 517 396 14730 7482 

7. ROSC School  4755 4896 4058 99184 50075 

8. ShishuKollyan(SK) 293 1193 820 33587 16901 
9. High Madrasha 
Attached 
Ebtedayee(HMAEb) 

7196 16566 2714 816152 443558 

10. High School 
Attached Primary 
(HSAP) 

1893 18508 10366 559452 285605 

11. Ebtedayee(EbM) 5164 13422 3546 348936 168997 
12. KG  24363 224873 105973 1281005 627333 

13. Tea-Garden 76 226 82 8764 4169 

14. Temple Based LC  554 671 551 734 267 

15. Social Welfare 
Based (MoSW) 

119 934 509 10181 4892 

16. Deaf & Dumb 
((MoSW) 

52 418 208 4484 2038 

17. Mosque Based 
LC 

373 452 258 1900 945 

18.School for blind 3 15 4 126 54 

19. Jail Attached 4 16 5 714 262 

20. CHTs Schools  101 362 141 4739 2241 

21. Others Types  833 3030 1987 59145 29679 

22. Quami 16 89 7 1343 437 

23. NGO School  5156 12816 10125 227131 121020 

24.  BRAC  10318 13790 13234 346567 178582 

25. Other NGO LCs  2301 3248 2881 100012 51568 

Total 134147 685400 426651 17338100 8799033 

Source: Bangladesh Education Statistics 2018, BANBEIS 
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11.03    Number of Secondary Schools, Teachers  

 and Enrolment 
 

Year 
No. of Number of Teachers Students 

School Total Female Total Girl 

2016 20449 243553 62496 10184364 5476354 

2017 20467 243880 62511 10330695 5580387 
2018 20465 234165 60070 10475100 5655381 

Source: BANBEIS 
 

11.04  Sanskrit and Pali Tolls, Teachers and Students 
 

Year 
Sanskrit Pali 

Toll Teacher Student Toll Teacher Student 

2016 129 439 19604 94 353 788 

2017 129 439 19119 94 353 914 

2018 129 439 15573 94 353 878 

Source:   (i)  Bangladesh Sanskrit & Pali Education Board, Dhaka. 
 (ii) BANBEIS 
 
 

11.05  Number of Madrashas (Dakhil to Kamil)  

 by Type and Sex  
Year Dakhil Alim Fazil Kamil Total 

 Total  Girls Total  Girls Total  Girls Total  Girls Total  Girls 

2016 6558 985 1478 112 1054 27 224 (3) 12 9314 (3) 1136 

2017 6553 983 1429 107 1087 28 234 (3) 14 9303 (3) 1132 

2018 6553 987 1412 105 1085 28 244 (3) 14 9294 (3) 1134 
 

Source: BANBEIS 
Note: Figure in the Parentheses Indicate Public Madrasah 
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11.06  Students Appeared and Passed in SSC, Dakhil &  

  SSC (Voc)  Examinations 
Year 2017 2018 

Name of 

Board 

Appeared Passed % Pass Appeared Passed % Pass 

Dhaka 449729 388540 86.39 530422 432201 81.48 

Rajshahi 166938 151406 90.70 193862 166865 86.07 

Cumilla 182979 108011 59.03 182711 146897 80.40 

Jashore 153673 122995 80.04 183584 140699 76.64 

Chattogram 117897 99022 83.99 135148 102037 75.50 

Barishal 93676 72358 77.24 103124 79520 77.11 

Sylhet 93915 75374 80.26 108928 76710 70.42 

Dinajpur 163572 137362 83.98 186644 144876 77.62 

Source: Education Board Dhaka 
 

11.07  Teachers in Teachers' Training  

 Institutions Management, 2018 
 

S.L 
No. 

Type of Institute 
Public Private 

Total Female Total Female 

1 Primary Training 
Institute (PTI) 

734 200 8 4 

2 Teachers Training 
College (TTC) 

448 109 803 308 

3 Technical Teacher 
Training College (TTTC) 

26 14 - - 

4 Vocational Teacher 
Training Institute (VTTI) 

11 - - - 

5 Physical Education College 62 8 103 18 
6 Higher Secondary Teacher 

Training Institute (HSTTI) 

39 8 - - 

7 Madrasa Teacher Training 
Institute 

25 3 - - 

 Total 1345 342 914 330 
Source : BANBEIS 



142 
 

 

11.08  Number of Technical and Vocational Institution 

  Teacher and Enrolment, 2018 
 
 

Type of Institute 
No. of 

Inst. 
Teachers Students 

Total Female Total Girl 

Polytechnic Institute 439 11831 2033 250770 41614 

Technical School & College 
174 4015 784 92406 18992 

Glass & Ceramic Institute 1 16 2 1008 43 

Graphic Arts Institute 1 46 11 1196 145 

Survey Institute 4 63 10 1277 80 

Technical Training Centre 164 1706 305 38297 12700 

Textile Institute 33 530 93 10143 795 

Textile Vocational 51 467 101 7767 1815 

Agriculture Training Institute 183 1342 277 30165 6587 

Marine Technology 1 120 12 776 42 

S.S.C Vocational 

(Independent) 169 2643 542 26591 7410 

HSC Voc/B. Management 

(Independent) 675 9662 1853 166870 49167 

Medical Technology 108 1347 233 14860 5638 

Medical Assistant Training 

School (MATS) 209 676 221 26608 11199 

SSC Vocational (attached) 2711 9083 2024 230395 58174 

HSC Voc/B. Management 

(attached) 1942 7384 1711 168355 49861 

Total 6865 50931 10212 1067484 264262 

 Source : BANBEIS. 
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11.09    Literacy Rate of Population 
                                                             (Percent) 

Age group & Indicators 2016 2017 2018 

Total Literacy Rate of Population 
7+Years 

   

Both Sex 71.0 72.3 73.2 
Male 73.0 74.3 75.2 
Female 68.9 70.2 71.2 

    

Rural    

Both sex 65.5 66.5 67.6 
Male 67.7 68.6 69.7 
Female 63.3 64.4 65.5 
    

Urban    

Both sex 77.7 79.5 80.1 
Male 79.6 81.5 82.0 
Female 75.8 77.5 78.2 
    

Total Adult literacy rate of population 

15+ years 

   

Both sex 72.3 72.9 73.9 
Male 75.2 75.7 76.7 
Female 69.5 70.1 71.2 

    

Rural    

Both sex 65.4 66.1 67.3 
Male 68.4 69.0 70.3 
Female 62.4 63.2 64.4 
    

Urban    

Both sex 80.7 81.1 81.7 
Male 83.3 83.8 84.3 
Female 77.9 78.4  
Source: Sample Vital Registration System (SVRS), BBS 
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11.10 Indices of Cost of Building Construction 

 In Bangladesh 
(Base:1998-99=100) 

Year General Building Mat Transport Labour 

2002-03 114.27 113.36 116.94 116.94 

2003-04 119.61 118.63 121.45 122.73 

2004-05 125.18 124.60 123.95 127.25 

2005-06 129.41 128.64 132.29 132.60 

2006-07 138.74 136.93 148.04 144.23 

2007-08 163.89 159.46 202.69 174.36 

2008-09 214.06 201.58 488.29 221.46 

2009-10 222.30 207.11 566.89 241.61 

2010-11 256.60 230.46 843.83 282.59 

2011-12 321.01 268.46 1468.70 378.69 

2012-13 362.62 299.03 1639.04 439.67 

2013-14 427.61 360.87 1737.52 512.85 

2014-15 461.13 396.65 1720.25 538.33 

2015-16 490.09 421.02 1776.30 569.20 

2016-17 516.49 448.62 1840.93 586.48 

Source : National Accounting Wing, BBS 
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12.01  Vital Statistics 

Indicator   2016 2017 2018 

1. National Population (Estimated)    

Population(in million) : July 1    

        Both Sexes 160.8 162.7 164.6 

        Male 80.5 81.4 82.4 

        Female 80.3 81.3 82.2 

Intercensal Growth Rate 1.37* 1.37* 1.37* 

 2.   Sample Population by Age-groups (%)    

        Both Sexes     

            00-14 30.8 29.3 28.8 

            15-49 53.6 54.4 54.6 

            50-59  8.1 8.3 8.7 

            60+ 7.5 8.0 7.9 

            Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Male    

              00-14 30.9 29.5 29.2 

              15-49 52.8 54.1 54.1 

              50-59  8.2 8.2 8.5 

              60+ 8.1 8.2 8.2 

              Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 Female    

             00-14 30.7 29.2 28.4 

             15-49 54.5 54.8 55.1 

             50-59  7.9 8.3 8.8 

             60+ 6.9 7.7 7.7 

             Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 

*Based on the population census of 2001 and 2011 
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Indicator   2016 2017 2018 

3. Sample Population Characteristics    

    Rate of Natural Increase 1.4 1.34 1.4 

    Sex Ratio (M/F*100) 100.3 100.2 100.3 

   Dependency Ratio (%)    

        Total 54 53 54 

        Rural 58 57 58 

        Urban 49 47 49 

   Child Woman Ratio (per 1000 women aged 

15-49) 
   

        Total  320 310 320 

        Rural  347 336 347 

        Urban  289 279 289 

Population Density (per sq. km) 1090 1103 1090 

4. Fertility     

    Crude Birth Rate (per 1000 population)    

        Total  18.7 18.5 18.7 

        Rural  20.9 20.4 20.9 

        Urban  16.1 16.1 16.1 

 Age Specific Fertility Rates (per 1000 

women in the age group) 

 
  

        15-19  78 75 78 

        20-24  132 134 132 

        25-29  107 105 107 

        30-34  58 59 58 

        35-39  26 26 26 

        40-44  7 7 7 

         45-49  3 3 3 

   Total Fertility Rate (per woman aged 15-49)    

        Total   2.10 2.05 2.10 

        Rural   2.38 2.37 2.38 

        Urban   1.68 1.68 1.68 

   General Fertility Rate (per 1000 women aged 

15-49) 
 

  

       Total   69 68 69 

        Rural   79 78 79 

        Urban   57 56 57 
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Indicator   2016 2017 2018 

   Gross Reproduction Rate  

(per woman aged 15-49) 

 
  

Total   1.02 1.02 1.00 
Rural   1.15 1.14 1.16 
Urban   0.84 0.84 0.83 

   Net Reproduction Rate (per woman aged 

15-49) 

 
  

Total   1.00 1.00 0.99 
Rural   1.10 1.09 1.15 
Urban   0.80 0.80 0.82 

5. Mortality     

    Crude Death Rate (per 1000 population)    

Total   5.1 5.1 5.0 
Rural   5.7 5.7 5.4 
Urban   4.2 4.2 4.4 

    Infant Mortality Rate (per 1000 live births)    

Total      

        Both sexes  28 24 22 

        Male  27 25 23 

        Female   28 23 21 

Rural     

       Both Sexes  28 25 22 

       Male  26 27 23 

        Female   28 23 21 

Urban      

        Both Sexes  28 22 21 

        Male  28 22 21 

        Female   28 23 21 

   Neo-natal Mortality Rate  
(per 1000 live births) 

 
  

Total      

 Both Sexes  19 17 16 
  Male  18 18 17 
  Female   20 17 15 

Rural      

 Both Sexes  19 17 16 

 Male  17 18 17 

 Female   19 16 15 
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Indicator   2016 2017 2018 

Urban     

 Both Sexes  20 17 16 

  Male  20 17 16 

  Female   20 18 15 

   Post-Neo-natal Mortality Rate (per 1000 

live births) 

 
  

Total      

        Both Sexes  9 7 6 

        Male  9 7 6 

        Female   8 6 6 

Rural      

        Both Sexes  9 8 6 

        Male  9 9 6 

        Female   9 7 6 

Urban      

        Both Sexes  8 5 5 

        Male  8 5 5 

        Female   8 5 6 

   Child Death Rate (per 1000 children aged 

1-4 years) 

 
  

       Both Sexes  1.8 1.8 1.7 

        Male  2.1 2.1 1.9 

        Female   1.6 1.6 1.4 

   Under 5 Mortality Rate (per 1000 live 

births) 

 
  

Total      

        Both Sexes  35 31 29 
        Male  35 32 31 
        Female   34 29 27 

Rural      

       Both Sexes  36 33 31 
       Male  36 36 34 
       Female   35 31 28 

Urban      

        Both Sexes  32 27 27 

        Male  32 27 28 

        Female   33 27 25 
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Indicator   2016 2017 2018 

   Maternal Mortality Ratio (per 1000 live 

births) 

 
  

Total   1.78 1.69 1.78 

         Rural  1.90 1.82 1.93 

         Urban  1.60 1.57 1.32 

6. Life Expectancy at Birth    

    Expectation of Life at birth (Years)    

        Both Sexes  71.6 72.0 72.3 

        Male  70.3 70.6 70.8 

        Female  72.9 73.5 73.8 

7. Nuptiality     

    Crude marriage rate (per 1000 population)    

Total   14.3 14.6 14.7 

Rural   17.7 18.1 17.2 

Urban   10.1 10.2 11.5 

   Marital Status of Population Aged 10+ 

(percent) 

 
  

Male      

        Never Married  39.0 38.6 39.1 

        Currently Married  59.4 59.9 59.4 

        Widowed/ Divorced/ Separated 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Female      

        Never Married  26.3 25.6 26.3 

        Currently Married 63.5 63.3 63.6 

        Widowed/Divorced/Separated 10.1 10.5 10.8 

   Mean Age at First Marriage    

Male      

        Total  25.2 25.1 24.4 

        Rural   24.7 24.5 23.9 

        Urban  26.3 26.2 25.2 

Female      

        Total  18.4 18.4 18.6 

        Rural   17.9 17.9 18.0 

        Urban  19.6 19.7 19.7 
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Indicator   2016 2017 2018 

        

Mean Age at Marriage     

Male     

        Total  26.3 26.2 25.5 
        Rural   25.8 25.7 25.0 
        Urban  27.4 27.3 26.3 

Female      

        Total  18.8 18.8 18.9 
        Rural   18.3 18.3 18.3 

        Urban  19.9 19.9 20.1 

   Singulate Mean Age at Marriage    

Male      

       Total  25.7 25.6 26.0 

        Rural   25.1 25.0 25.3 

        Urban  26.5 26.4 26.7 

Female       

       Total  20.3 20.3 20.7 

        Rural   19.7 19.7 20.0 

        Urban  21.1 21.2 21.4 

   Median Age at Marriage     

Male       

       Total  25 25 24 
        Rural   24 25 24 
        Urban  27 26 25 

Female       

       Total  18 18 18 
        Rural   18 18 18 

        Urban  19 19 19 

8. Internal Migration     

    Migration Rate (Per 1000 population)    

In-migration Rate 76.7 73.8 72.8 

Rural In-migration  39.5 37.8 38.6 

        Rural to Rural  34.5 32.8 33.7 
        Urban to Rural  5.0 5.0 4.9 

Urban In-migration  123.0 119.3 115.2 

Rural to Urban  30.3 30.3 30.6 
Urban to Urban  92.7 90.2 84.6 

Out-migration Rate 78.5 74.3 72.4 

Rural out-migration  47.5 43.5 39.5 

Urban out-migration   117.2 113.3 113.1 
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Indicator   2016 2017 2018 

09. Contraceptive Usage    

     Contraceptive Prevalence Rate (%)    

 Total  62.3 62.5 63.1 

  Rural  59.3 59.4 62.4 

 Urban  65.9 66.3 64.0 

    Contraceptive Prevalence Rate by Method    

 Any Method   62.3 62.5 63.1 

 Modern Method  58.4 59.2 61.6 

10. Disability     

      Crude Disability Rate (per 1000 

population) 

 
  

        Both Sexes  9.0 8.9 8.5 

        Male  9.8 9.8 9.3 

        Female  8.3 8.0 7.7 

11. HIV/AIDS    

Percent who know at least one mode of 
transmission of HIV/ AIDS from mother to child 

66.9 68.8 68.9 

Percent who know all modes of transmission 
 of HIV/        AIDS from mother to child 

29.1 33.5 34.6 

12. Household Characteristics    

Household Size  4.3 4.2 4.2 

        Headship (%)    

            Male Headed HH 87.2 85.8 85.8 

            Female Headed HH 12.8 14.2 14.2 

     Access to Water (%)    

            Drinking (Tap & Tube well) 98.0 98.0 98.0 

    Source of Light (%)    

        Electricity  81.2 85.3 90.1 

        Solar  5.6 5.8 4.8 

        Kerosene   13.0 8.8 5.0 

        Others  0.2 0.1 0.1 

     Toilet Facility (%)    

        Sanitary   75.0 76.8 78.1 

        Others  22.3 20.6 19.9 

        None  2.7 2.6 2.0 
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Indicator   2016 2017 2018 

13. Religious Composition 

      Religious Composition (%)    

          Muslim  88.4 88.4 88.4 

          Others   11.6 11.6 11.6 

14. National Population 1
st
 January 2019 (in 

million) (Estimated):  
   

 Both sexes 165.57    

 Male 82.87    

 Female 82.70    

Source: Bangladesh Sample Vital Statistics 2018, BBS 
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12.02  Information of Health System 
 

Health service and medical education 

Source: Health Bulletin 2018, DGHS 

 

B) Teaching/training institutions for healthcare 
Name of institutions Total Government Private 

Postgraduate medical teaching institutions 39 29 10 
Medical colleges 105 36 69 
Armed forces & Army Medical Colleges 6 - - 
Dental colleges and dental units 35 9 26 
Nursing institutions offering basic BSc 
Nursing course 

60 15 45 

Nursing institutions offering post-basic BSc 
Nursing course 

41 4 37 

Medical assistants training schools 209 9 200 

Institutes of health technology (IHT) 108 11 97 
Source: Health Bulletin 2018, DGHS 

 

C) Available no. of seats in teaching/ training institutions 
Name of degree Total Government Private 

Postgraduate medical degree (CME 
Survey, 2017) (MD, MS, Diploma, 
M Phil, MPH, MMEd, FCPS, MCPS etc.) 

2,486 1,048 1,112 

MBBS offering Armed Forces & Army 
Medical Colleges 

375 - - 

Bachelor of Dental Surgery (BDS) 2,050 532 1,405 
Medical assistants training 14,358 818 13,540 
Medical technologists 11,216 2,276 8,940 
Bachelor of Homeopathic Medicine & 
Surgery (BHMS) 

150 50 100 

BSc & Diploma courses in health 
technology 

11,625 2,685 8,940 

Source: Health Bulletin 2018, DGHS 

 

 

 

 

Name of institutions Total 

No of government facilities under the DGHS 2,258 
No of primary level facilities (except community clinic) 2,004 
No of secondary & tertiary level facilities 254 
No of registered private hospitals and clinics 5,054 
No of hospital beds under the DGHS 52,807 
Hospital beds in private hospitals registered by the  DGHS 90,587 
Total in the DGHS-run facilities and registered private  hospitals 143,394 
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D) Existing health workforce under DGHS 

 

Source: Health Bulletin 2018, DGHS 

 

E) Population-health workforce ratio under DGHS  

 

Source: Health Bulletin 2018, DGHS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Designation Total 

Doctors  20,914 
Medical technologists 5,184 
Dental  technologists 469 
Pharmacy technologists 1,546 
Laboratory technologists 1,488 
Radiographers 573 
Physiotherapists 109 
Community healthcare providers (CHCPs) for community clinics 13,507 
Health Inspectors (HI) 1,047 
Assistant Health  Inspectors (AHI) 3,636 
Health Assistants (HA) 15,420 

Indicators Total 

Population per registered physician 1,581 
No. of registered physicians per 10,000 populations  6.33 
No. of medical technologists working under  DGHS per 10,000 
population 

0.32 

No. of community and domiciliary health workers working under 
MOHFW per 10,000   people 

2.13 

No. of registered physicians (MBBS or equivalent) 85,633 
No. of registered dental surgeons (BDS or Equivalent) 8,130 
No. of beds in DGHS-run public hospitals per 10,000  populations 3.24 
No. of  beds in private hospitals (registered by DGHS) per 10,000 
populations 

5.57 
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12.03  Primary healthcare facilities run by the DGHS  
 

Level                                   Type of facility 
 

Type of 

Service 

Total 

No. of 

facilities 

Total 

beds 

Upazila health complex (50-bed) Hospital 320 16000 

Upazila health complex(31-bed) Hospital 93 2883 

Upazila health complex (10-bed) Hospital 11 110 
Subtotal of Upazila Health Complexes  424 18993 

50-bed hospital Hospital 2 100 

31-bed hospital  Hospital 6 186 

30-bed hospital Hospital 2 60 

25-bed hospital Hospital 1 25 
20-bed hospital Hospital 32 640 
10-bed hospital Hospital 19 190 
Upazila health office OPD 60 0 

Union Sub Center OPD 1312 0 

Union health & family welfare 
center (UH & FWC, Netherland) 

OPD 87 0 

Urban dispensary OPD 35 0 

School Health Clinic  OPD 23 0 

Grand total of total primary level 
facilities (except community clinic) 

 2003 20194 

Community clinic (functional at 
present) 

OPD 13779 0 

Grand total of total primary level 

facilities (including community clinic) 

 15782 20194 

Source: Health Bulletin 2018, DGHS
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12.04    Distribution of Family Planning Aids  

 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

IUD (cases) 233778 230711 202198 
Implant(cases) 353690 378533 422813 
Injectable (Doses) 13191542 12626327 11144307 
Oral pill (cycles) 100793380 98443795 88554637 
Condom (pieces) 142205184 140714671 108643551 
M.R 187532 158253 149379 
Permanent Method (cases) Total 163279 151135 144607 
Source: M.I.S Unit, Directorate General of Family Planning 
 
 

12.05  Secondary and Tertiary Public Hospitals  

 under the DGHS by  Division, 2017 
 

Type of 

Hospitals 

No/ 

% 

 Barishal Chatto 

gram 

Dhaka Khulna Mymen 

singh 

Medical college 
Hospitals 

No 1 2 6 2 1 

% 5.9 11.8 35.3 11.8 5.9 

Other 
Secondary and 
tertiary facilities 

No 7 18 37 14 4 

% 6.4 16.4 33.6 12.7 3.6 

 
 
 
 

Type of Hospitals No/% Rajshahi Rangpur Sylhet Total 

Medical college 
Hospitals 

No 2 2 1 17 

% 11.8 11.8 5.9 100 

Other Secondary 
and tertiary 
facilities 

No 13 10 7 110 

% 11.8 9.1 6.4 100 

 Source: DG  of Health. Health Bulletin, 2017 
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12.06  Number of Community Clinics by District, 2018 
  

SL.

No 

Name of  

the Districts 

Number  

of CC 

 

SL.

No 

Name of  

the Districts 

Number  

of CC 

 
1 Dhaka 150 33 Barguna 120 
2 Gazipur 215 34 Jhalakathi 85 
3 Narayanganj 128 35 Sylhet 251 
4 Narshingdi 201 36 Moulvibazar 175 
5 Manikganj 150 37  Habiganj 188 
6 Faridpur 186 38  Sunamganj 217 
7 Gopalganj 179 39 Rajshahi 233 
8 Kishoreganj 293 40  Naogaon 300 
9 Munshiganj 115 41 Chapainawabganj 136 
10 Madaripur 128 42 Natore 190 
11 Rajbari 132 43  Pabna 248 
12 Shariatpur 113 44 Sirajganj 341 
13  Tangail 427 45 Bogura 363 
14 Mymensingh 486 46  Joypurhat 112 
15 Jamalpur 278 47 Rangpur 309 
16 Netrokona 212 48 Kurigram 268 
17 Sherpur 157 49 Nilphamari 176 
18 Chittagong 507 50 Lalmonirhat 161 
19 Khagrachhari 69 51 Gaibandha 292 
20 Cumilla 456 52 Dinajpur 324 
21 Chandpur 212 53 Thakurgaon 145 
22 Noakhali 269 54 Panchagarh 100 
23  Brahmanbaria 238 55 Khulna 192 
24 Coxsbazar 174 56  Bagerhat 196 
25 Lakshmipur 173 57 Satkhira 223 
26 Bandarban 71 58 Jhenaidah 171 
27 Rangamati 59 59 Jashore 274 
28 Feni 148 60 Magura 96 
29 Barishal 273 61  Narail 88 
30 Patuakhali 198 62 Meherpur 72 
31 Bhola 215 63 Chuadanga 118 
32 Pirojpur 151 64  Kushtia 199 
Source: Community based Health Care, DGHS-2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.barguna.gov.bd/
http://www.jhalakathi.gov.bd/
http://www.sylhetdiv.gov.bd/
http://www.moulvibazar.gov.bd/
http://www.habiganj.gov.bd/
http://www.faridpur.gov.bd/
http://www.sunamganj.gov.bd/
http://www.rajshahidiv.gov.bd/
http://www.naogaon.gov.bd/
http://www.chapainawabganj.gov.bd/
http://www.natore.gov.bd/
http://www.pabna.gov.bd/
http://www.shariatpur.gov.bd/
http://www.sirajganj.gov.bd/
http://www.tangail.gov.bd/
http://www.bogra.gov.bd/
http://www.joypurhat.gov.bd/
http://www.rangpurdiv.gov.bd/
http://www.netrokona.gov.bd/
http://www.kurigram.gov.bd/
http://www.nilphamari.gov.bd/
http://www.khagrachhari.gov.bd/
http://www.gaibandha.gov.bd/
http://www.comilla.gov.bd/
http://www.dinajpur.gov.bd/
http://www.chandpur.gov.bd/
http://www.thakurgaon.gov.bd/
http://www.noakhali.gov.bd/
http://www.panchagarh.gov.bd/
http://www.brahmanbaria.gov.bd/
http://www.khulnadiv.gov.bd/
http://www.coxsbazar.gov.bd/
http://www.bagerhat.gov.bd/
http://www.lakshmipur.gov.bd/
http://www.satkhira.gov.bd/
http://www.bandarban.gov.bd/
http://www.jhenaidah.gov.bd/
http://www.rangamati.gov.bd/
http://www.jessore.gov.bd/
http://www.feni.gov.bd/
http://www.magura.gov.bd/
http://www.barisaldiv.gov.bd/
http://www.narail.gov.bd/
http://www.patuakhali.gov.bd/
http://www.meherpur.gov.bd/
http://www.bhola.gov.bd/
http://www.chuadanga.gov.bd/
http://www.pirojpur.gov.bd/
http://www.kushtia.gov.bd/
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12.07  Proportion and prevalence of morbidity  
Selected Diseases  Proportion (%) Prevalence per 1000 

population 

Both 
Sex 

Male Female Both Sex Male Female 

Total 100.00 100.00 100.00 112.09 221.97 229.16 
Goiter 0.72 0.72 0.72 1.62 1.59 1.66 
Epilepsy 0.41 0.42 0.39 0.92 0.93 0.90 
Ulcer 7.62 7.02 8.21 17.18 15.58 18.82 
Hepatitis 1.59 1.69 1.49 3.59 3.76 3.42 
Rabies 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.37 0.39 0.34 
Chicken pox 0.76 0.73 0.79 1.72 1.62 1.81 
Conjunctivitis 2.37 2.10 2.63 5.33 4.66 6.03 
Night blindness 0.59 0.52 0.66 1.33 1.16 1.51 
Cataract 2.85 2.34 3.35 6.42 5.19 7.68 
Arthritis 7.61 6.35 8.85 17.16 14.10 20.29 
Tuberculosis 0.55 0.67 0.43 1.24 1.49 0.99 
Malaria 1.27 1.31 1.24 2.87 2.91 2.84 
Kala-asar 0.75 0.58 0.92 1.69 1.28 2.11 

Acute respiratory  
infection(ARI) 

5.06 5.39 4.73 11.41 11.96 10.85 

Measles 0.63 0.74 0.53 1.43 1.65 1.21 
Diabetes 4.66 4.33 4.99 10.51 9.61 11.43 
High blood pressure 5.45 5.09 5.81 12.29 11.30 13.31 
Urinary tract infection 1.37 1.42 1.31 3.08 3.16 3.00 
Sexually transmitted 
diseases 

0.29 0.30 0.29 0.66 0.66 0.67 

Arsenic 0.29 0.27 0.31 0.65 0.60 0.70 
Ear infection 1.50 1.52 1.49 3.39 3.37 3.42 
Skin diseases 2.17 2.19 2.15 4.89 4.86 4.93 
Cancer 0.32 0.34 0.29 0.71 0.76 0.66 
Diarrhoea 4.02 4.33 3.71 9.06 9.61 8.50 
Dysentery 3.86 4.28 3.44 8.70 9.49 7.88 
New born problem 0.25 0.31 0.18 0.56 0.69 0.42 
Titanus 0.85 0.97 0.73 1.91 2.15 1.67 
Mumps 0.41 0.37 0.45 0.93 0.83 1.04 
Whooping cough 1.12 1.09 1.14 2.52 2.42 2.62 
Diphtheria 0.30 0.28 0.32 0.68 0.63 0.74 
Asthma  2.23 2.32 2.14 5.02 5.14 4.90 
Heart/chest pain 2.92 2.89 2.96 6.59 6.40 6.78 
Stroke/brain 
hemorrhage 

0.73 0.75 0.71 1.65 1.67 1.62 

kidney 0.67 0.74 0.61 1.52 1.64 1.40 
Pregnancy related  0.13 0.00 0.26 0.30 0.00 0.61 
Fever 8.66 10.05 7.29 19.54 22.32 16.70 
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Selected Diseases  Proportion (%) Prevalence per 1000 

population 

Both 
Sex 

Male Female Both Sex Male Female 

Typhoid 2.15 2.28 2.02 4.85 5.06 4.64 
Contd
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12.07  Proportion and prevalence of morbidity  
Selected Diseases  Proportion (%) Prevalence per 1000 

population 

Both 
Sex 

Male Female Both Sex Male Female 

Migrane 1.97 2.06 1.89 4.45 4.56 4.33 
Tumour 1.22 1.24 1.20 2.76 2.75 2.76 
Toothache 1.14 1.18 1.10 2.57 2.62 2.53 
Anemia 1.08 1.07 1.08 2.43 2.39 2.47 
Paralysis 1.48 1.66 1.49 3.56 3.69 3.41 
Nasal polyp 0.92 0.98 0.86 2.07 2.18 1.96 
Low B/P 0.88 0.87 0.89 1.98 1.93 2.04 
Hernia 0.77 0.87 0.67 1.73 1.93 1.53 
Hormonal Problem 0.53 0.58 0.48 1.20 1.29 1.11 
Influenza 1.22 1.26 1.18 2.75 2.79 2.71 
Back pain 0.87 1.01 0.73 1.97 2.25 1.68 
Gal bladder stone 0.65 0.69 0.61 1.46 1.53 1.39 
Bronchitis 0.60 0.67 0.54 1.36 1.49 1.23 
Appendicitis 0.56 0.62 0.49 1.25 1.38 1.12 
Allergy 1.14 1.16 1.11 2.56 2.58 2.54 
Abdominal pain 0.64 0.70 0.57 1.44 1.56 1.30 
Tonsils 0.82 0.87 0.78 1.86 1.93 1.78 
Ovary related problem 0.41 0.00 0.81 0.91 0.00 1.85 
Others 5.73 5.63 5.82 12.91 12.49 13.35 
Source: Health and Morbidity Status Survey 2014,BBS 
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12.08 Average Expenditure on Treatment due to Accident  
sex Average Expenditure (Tk.) 

Total Rural Urban 

Both sex 5565 5408 6142 
Male 5644 5446 6375 
Female  5421 5337 5725 
Source: Health and Morbidity Status Survey  2014, BBS 
 

12.09  Calorie and protein intake by locality  
             Year Bangladesh* Rural Urban 

Average per capita per day calorie intake (kcal)   
2005 2238.5 2253.2 2193.8 
2010 2318.3 2344.6 2244.5 
2016 2210.4 2240.2 2130.7 
Average per capita daily protein intake 
(gm) 

   

2005 62.52 61.74 64.88 
2010 66.26 65.24 69.11 
2016 63.80 63.30 65.00 
Source: HIES, 2016, BBS 
 

12.10  Percentage Distribution of Income Accruing to  

  Household in Groups (Deciles) and Gini 

   Co-efficient HIES, 2010 &2016 
 

Household Income 
Deciles and Gini 

Co-efficient 

2010 2016 
National Rural Urban National Rural Urban 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
Total/Deciles 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 
Lower 5% 0.78 0.88 0.76 0.23 0.25 0.27 
Decil-1 2.00 2.23 1.98 1.01 1.06 1.16 
Decil-2 3.22 3.53 3.09 2.83 3.00 2.99 
Decil-3 4.10 4.49 3.95 4.04 4.33 4.18 
Decil-4 5.00 5.43 5.01 5.13 5.47 4.99 
Decil-5 6.01 6.43 6.31 6.23 6.63 5.91 
Decil-6 7.32 7.65 7.64 7.51 7.95 7.17 
Decil-7 9.06 9.31 9.30 9.12 9.44 8.35 
Decil-8 11.50 11.50 11.87 11.13 11.78 10.49 
Decil-9 15.94 15.54 16.08 14.84 15.49 13.31 
Decil-10 35.85 33.89 34.77 38.16 34.84 41.44 
Top 5% 24.61 22.93 23.39 27.89 24.25 32.12 
Gini Co-efficient 0.458 0.431 0.452 0.483 0.454 0.498 

Source: HIES, 2016, BBS. 
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12.11 Proxy indicators of hand washing behaviors at home 

Indicator National 

(%) 

Hand washing location after defecation:  
Hand washing location available within 30 feet from the 
latrine structure (including improved and unimproved toilet) 84 

Hand washing location with water available within 30 feet 
from the latrine structure (including improved and unimproved 
toilet) 

77 

Hand washing location with water and soap available within 
30 feet from the latrine structure (including improved and 
unimproved toilet) 

 

61 
Source: Bangladesh National Hygiene Survey, BBS 2018 

 

12.12  Products used at home during menstruation 
 

Indicator National (%) 

a   Adolescent:  

New cloth 5.1 

Old cloth 50 

             Disposable pad 43 

Cotton/tissue/cloth rag 1.6 

Nothing -- 

b  Adult  

New cloth 3.3 

Old cloth 64 

             Disposable pad 29 

Cotton/tissue/cloth rag 1.9 

Nothing 
1.1 

Source: Bangladesh National Hygiene Survey, BBS 2018 
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12.13  Problems faced by adolescent girls and women       

during menstruation 
 

Problem National (%) 
Adolescent:  

Itching/irritation/redness/swelling/lumps and blister 6.2 

Smelly discharge/ unusual discharge 4.3 

Pain at lower abdomen 28 

No problem faced 65 

Adult  

Itching/irritation/redness/swelling/lumps and blister 7.5 

Smelly discharge/ unusual discharge 5.3 

Pain at lower abdomen  15 

No problem faced 74 

Source: Bangladesh National Hygiene Survey, BBS 2018 

 

12.14  Hand washing behaviors at schools 

Indicators  National(%) 

Hand washing locations & water available inside or   
nearby (<30 feet) the latrines 91 
Water and soap available inside or nearby (<30 feet) the latrine  

85 
 Hand washing locations by sex (Co-education only) 

Improved and unlocked latrines those had soap & water 
available at hand washing locations (Primary + Secondary - 
both boys and girls had separate latrines) 

39 

Students’ reported hand washing facilities  

Hand washing locations available in the school compound 82 

Hand washing locations with water available 78 

Hand washing locations with soap available 35 

Handwashing locations with both soap and water available 34 

Source: Bangladesh National Hygiene Survey, BBS 2018 
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12.15  Products used at school during menstruation  

Indicator National (%) 

Old cloth (rag) 34 

New cloth 3.0 

Pad 62 

Cotton/Tissues/ waste fabrics of garments 1.0 

Source: Bangladesh National Hygiene Survey, BBS 2018 
 

 

12.16  Access to toilets for the restaurant staff  

 and food vendor  

Indicators National 

(%) 
 Access to latrine during business hours (restaurant):  

Improved latrine for staff 26 

Unimproved latrine 3 

No facilities 71 

Reported defecation locations used by the food vendors 
during business hours if needed: 

 

Public latrine nearby market of mosque 68 

Latrines owned by nearby residential houses 23 

Latrines nearby school/collage/hospital 13 

No facility/bush/field--open defecation 1 
Source: Bangladesh National Hygiene Survey, BBS 2018 

 

12.17  Percentage distribution of adults (>15 years)  

 who use tobacco  
Indicator GATS2009 GATS2017 

Percentage of adult (15+) population overall 
tobacco use in any form  

43.3 35.3 

Percentage of adult (15+) population used 
smoked tobacco  

23.0 18.0 

Percentage of adult (15+) population used 
smokeless tobacco 

27.2 20.6 

Source: Global Adult Tobacco Survey (GATS) Bangladesh 2009, NIPSOM 
             Global Adult Tobacco Survey (GATS) Bangladesh 2017, BBS 
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12.18  Average monthly expenditure on tobacco by sex 
 

Indicator Overall 

(BDT) 

Men(BDT

) 

Women(BDT) 

Manufactured cigarettes 1077.7 1082.3 - 
Bidis 341.9 340.3 370.5 
Average amount spent on 20 
manufactured cigarettes 

85.3 85.3 - 

Average amount spent on 20 
manufactured bidis 

16.5 15.9 42.3 

Last purchased manufactured 
cigarettes in stores 

48.3 48.2 - 

Last purchased smokeless tobacco in 
stores 

63.6 48.5 72.1 

Cost of 100 packs of manufactured 
cigarettes as a 
percentage of per capita Gross 
Domestic Product (GDP) 

6.7 6.7  

Source: Global Adult Tobacco Survey Bangladesh, 2017
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12.19  Persons who believe tobacco causes diseases  

 (% of Adults > 15 years) 
 

Indicator 

 

Smoking tobacco causes: Using smokeless tobacco 

causes: 

Overall Men Women Overall Men Women 

Oral cancer N/A N/A N/A 91.0 91.6 90.5 

Lung cancer 94.8 95.3 94.3 N/A N/A N/A 

Heart attack 89.5 92.1 86.9 82.5 86.0 79.2 

Stroke 88.9 92.5 85.4 82.0 86.2 78.0 

Adults believed 
breathing other 
peoples’ smoke 
causes serious 
illness in nonsmokers 

93.1 95.7 90.7 N/A N/A N/A 

Source: Global Adult Tobacco Survey Bangladesh, 2017 

 

12.20  Prevalence (%) of malnutrition among children  

aged 6-59 months, 2000 to 2012  
 

Indicator Area of 

Residence 

Year of  CNS/CMNS  by BBS 

  2000 2005 2012 
Underweight 
(WAZNCHS<-2) 

Rural  52.6 50.1 35.5 
Urban  41.8 38.5 30.9 
National 51.0 47.8 34.4 

Stunting  
(HAZNCHS<-2)  
 

Rural  50.2 44.9 45.0 
Urban  37.5 32.5 38.1 
National 48.3 42.4 43.4 

 
Wasting  
(WHZNCHS<-2)  

Rural  12.2 13.1 13.2 
Urban  10.9 10.8 12.8 
National 12.0 12.7 13.1 

MUAC <125 mm Rural  7.0 4.9 3.3 
Urban  3.6 2.6 2.2 
National 6.5 4.1 3.0 

Source: Child and Mother Nutrition Survey, BBS 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
. 
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12.21 SDGs Indicators and Tier Classification by Goal and 

  Data Availability in Bangladesh 2018 
Goals Total 

Indicators 

Tier Classification
*
 

Tier I Tier II Tier 

III 

Multiple Tier 

SDG 1: Poverty 14 3 8 3 - 

SDG 2: Hunger 13 8 5 - - 

SDG 3: Health 27 25 1 1 - 

SDG 4: Education 11 2 6 1 2 (II/III) & (I/II/III). 

4.2.1 & 4.5.1 

SDG 5: Gender 14 3 10 - 1 (I/II) 

5.5.1 

SDG 6: Clean Water  

& Sanitation 

11 6 5 - - 

SDG 7: Energy 6 4 1 1 - 

SDG 8: Growth 17 8 8 1 - 

SDG 9: Infrastructure 12 9 3 - - 

SDG 10: Inequality 11 3 7 - 1 (I/II) 

10.b.1 

SDG 11: Community 15 3 8 4 - 

SDG 12: 

Consumption 

13 2 3 7 1 (II/III) 

12.3.1 

SDG 13: Climate 8 1 2 5 - 

SDG 14: Life below 10 3 4 3 - 

SDG 15: Life on Land 14 7 4 1 2 (I/III) 

15.a.1/15.b.1 

SDG 16: Peace, 

Justice, Strong 

Institution 

23 6 16 1 - 

SDG 17: Partnership 25 15 4 6 - 

Total 244 108 95 34 7 

Contd. 
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12.21 SDGs Indicators and Tier Classification by Goal and 

  Data Availability in Bangladesh 2018 
Goals Total 

Indicators 

Data Availability 

Baseline 

Available 

Updated 

data 

Available 

Completely 

Unavailable 

SDG 1: Poverty 14 8 2 6 

SDG 2: Hunger 13 9 7 4 

SDG 3: Health 27 25 12 2 

SDG 4: Education 11 9 1 2 

SDG 5: Gender 14 11 5 3 

SDG 6: Clean 

Water  & Sanitation 

11 4 2 7 

SDG 7: Energy 6 4 3 2 

SDG 8: Growth 17 12 9 5 

SDG 9: 

Infrastructure 

12 8 4 4 

SDG 10: Inequality 11 7 3 4 

SDG 11: 

Community 

15 4 1 11 

SDG 12: 

Consumption 

13 2 - 11 

SDG 13: Climate 8 2 - 6 

SDG 14: Life below 10 2 2 8 

SDG 15: Life on 

Land 

14 11 5 3 

SDG 16: Peace, 

Justice, Strong 

Institution 

23 14 6 9 

SDG 17: 

Partnership 

25 16 6 9 

Total 244 148 68 96 

* Tier classifications as of 22 May, 2019 
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 Crime Statistics, 2016 

Contd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Unit  

 
Dacoity 

 
Robbery 

 
Murder 

 
Speedy 

Trial 

 
Riot 

Woman 
& child 
Repre- 
ssion 

DMP 23 131 165 217 1 318 
CMP 6 58 90 63 11 85 
KMP 6 11 36 19 0 26 
RMP 5 18 15 5 5 22 
BMP 6 7 16 8 0 19 
SMP 20 26 38 15 5 28 
Dhaka Range 117 123 832 134 1 663 
Mymensignh 
Range 

5 19 270 125 0 247 

Chattogram 
Range 

71 105 662 138 10 632 

Sylhet Range 20 20 236 40 12 185 
Khulna Range 47 80 370 88 7 309 
Barishal  
Range 

29 36 166 52 1 334 

Rajshahi 
Range 

30 49 383 115 0 385 

Rangpur 
Range 

22 29 292 32 0 473 

Railway Range 1 10 20 1 0 2 

Total 408 722 3591 1052 53 3728 
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 Crime Statistics, 2016 

Contd

 
Unit  

Acid Through Nari nirjatan Sisu nirjaton Kidnap 

DMP 5 1129 199 103 
CMP 2 207 50 30 
KMP 0 132 0 10 
RMP 0 48 38 11 
BMP 0 79 7 2 
SMP 1 123 83 10 
Dhaka Range 4 2441 401 138 
Mymensignh Range 1 864 28 17 
Chattogram Range 1 1739 319 106 
Sylhet Range 2 625 205 18 
Khulna Range 7 1617 45 65 
Barishal  Range 3 963 171 38 
Rajshahi Range 5 1558 103 60 
Rangpur Range 2 1437 63 27 
Railway Range 0 7 0 4 

Total 33 12969 1712 639 
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12.11  Crime Statistics, 2016 
 
Unit Name 

Police 
Akranta 

Sidel 
suri 

Suri Others 
Cases 

Arms Act 

DMP 72 547 1516 5407 244 
CMP 16 88 196 1634 160 
KMP 4 45 78 514 17 
RMP 14 40 66 357 13 
BMP 4 41 45 444 15 
SMP 13 27 96 724 17 
Dhaka Range 94 331 1066 12924 352 
Maymonsing Range 34 73 304 5828 40 
Chattogram Range 99 367 821 12461 561 
Sylhet Range 46 69 310 5051 45 
Khulna Range 54 220 446 9319 374 
Barishal  Range 22 155 187 6130 58 
Rajshahi Range 17 75 477 8304 345 
Rangpur Range 29 133 453 8523 45 
Railway Range 3 2 49 131 5 

Total 521 2213 6110 77751 2291 

 
12.11  Crime Statistics, 2016 
 
Unit Name 

Bisporak Madak Smaglling Total 
Cases 

DMP 88 9627 108 19900 
CMP 6 3457 31 6190 
KMP 7 801 4 1710 
RMP 12 1114 173 1956 
BMP 0 655 1 1349 
SMP 0 164 8 1398 
Dhaka Range 49 10982 215 30867 
Maymonsing Range 9 3543 137 11544 
Chattogram Range 35 8998 161 27286 
Sylhet Range 8 1723 237 8852 
Khulna Range 109 4879 649 18685 
Barishal  Range 12 1679 12 10048 
Rajshahi Range 82 9703 1555 23246 
Rangpur Range 10 4425 1278 17273 
Railway Range 0 518 111 864 

Total 427 62268 4680 181168 

 



 

 

 
 
 


